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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Michael Bowery [Bowery@ThriftyOil.com]
Sent:  Thursday, February 03, 2005 2:30 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health Ml{
Cc: Chris Panaitescu; MaryBeth Heydt

Subject: Encroachment Permitting for Thrifty #049

Dear Mr. Chan: | just wanted to provide an update regarding the encroachment permitting process for Thrifty #049
located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA. We submitted the signed an edited encroachment permit
contract to the City of Oakland in November 2004. Our consultant checked with the City when we did not receive
a response and was told they never received the permit application. We then faxed a copy of the edited permit to
the City and were told they do not accept changes to their contract tanguage. Thrifty feels very strongly that some
of the language is very onerous and not acceptable to Thrifty. Our in-house counsel spoke with the City of
Oakland contact, Mr. Jing Wong on February 3, 2005. Mr. Wong stated he would forward the edited
encroachment permit contract to the City Attorney's office for review. | will keep you informed of our progress and
will do everything possible to expedite the permit approval process. Should you have any questions, please send
me an e-mail or call me at 562 921-3581 x404. Mike Bowery

2/4/2005
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director
May 17, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL MEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Mike Bowery Aameda, CA 94502-8577
Thrifty Oil Co. (510) 567-6700

13116 Imperial Highway FAX (510) 337-9335

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000004, Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave.,
QOakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Bowery:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the subject
site including the April 30, 2004 and May 7, 2004 Workplan for Additional Offsite Assessment.
These reports respond to our office’s March 19, 2004 letter requesting additional on and off-site
soil and groundwater investigation. Our office generally concurs with the May 7, 2004 work
plan, however, we request that you address the following technical comments when performing
this worl.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Though the soil borings are proposed to a depth of 20° bgs, the delineation of the vertical
extent of soil and groundwater contamination should be your goal.

2. Please insure that the selected oxygenates scheduled for analysis include MTBE, TAME,
ETBE, DIPE, and TBA. Please also verify that EDB has been analyzed at least once in
the highest impacted well.

3. Additional monitoring wells should be considered in the proposed boring locations of
SB-5 and SB-6 should soil and grab groundwater samples indicate significant petroleum
contamination. In addition, should boring SB-5 detect contamination additional borings
to the north should be considered. Our office understands that such contamination may be
the result of an off-site source and therefore, you may be reluctant to perform this work.
However, to minimize costs it would be advantageous for this investigation be per{lormed
at the same time as the proposed borings. Hopefully, an agreement with Shell Oil can be
reached to allow this to happen. Our office recommends either moving the location of
MW-10 slightly west, or advancing an additional boring there, a location more down-
gradient to the impacted well on the adjacent Shell site.

Pleasc contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

57/%25“/1 Zéé\.—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Ms. K. Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

5_13_04 34008 unPablo



ALAMEDA COUNTY ()
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY
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Mr. Mike Bowery ENVIiOIzMEgTA; PEOTEgTIOF;SO
. : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite

Thrifty Oil Co. Alameda, CA 94502-6577

13116 Imperial Highway (510) 567-6700

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 FAX (510) 337-9335

Sulject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000004, Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave.,

Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Bowery:

Our office has reviewed the case file for the subject site including the October 21, 2003 Groundwater
Production Well and Utility Conduit Survey and the March 11, 2004 Transmittal of Soil and Groundwater
Data. Additional information is required to delineate the extent of the petroleum release from your site and
evaluate the potential impact from the adjacent Shell Station at 3420 San Pablo Avenue. Please address the
following technical comments and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.

One production well at 3516 Adeline St, 900° west of the site was identified in your receptor
survey, 900° west of your site. In addition, sanitary sewer and storm drain lines were identified
running north-south along San Pablo Ave. and running east-west along 34™ Street. However, no
specific conclusions were made regarding the potential impacts to or from these receptors. Please
clarify and explain if additional information can be obtained.

Results from the March 11, 2004 Soil and Groundwater Data report indicate a significant TPHg,
BTEX and MTBE release to groundwater in the southwest portion of the site. Based upon these
results, additional investigation is required to determine the extent of the petroleum plume. Prior
to installing off-site wells, we agreed that an investigation with temporary borings should be done
to properly locate the new wells. To investigate the potential of contamination migrating from an
off-site source, additional borings were proposed at locations near the property boundary of 3420
and 3400 San Pablo Ave.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

April 20, 2004- Please submit a work plan to perform the on and off-site soil and groundwater
investigation referenced above.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765,

Sincerely,

gtw«% M &d&—-——-

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:'ﬁ Chan, D. Drogos
Ms. Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S, Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

3_18_04 3400S5an’rblo

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510}567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

January 6, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Mike Bowery Alameda, GA 94502-6577

Thl‘ifty 0il Co. (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
13116 Imperial Highway 10

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

Subject: Tuel Leak Case RO0000004, Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear M. Bowery:

Qur office has received and reviewed the December 29, 2003 4™ Quarter 2003, Status Report for
the referenced property. Please address the following technical comments when performing
future work at the site.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.  Please have your analytical laboratory exclude MTBE in your TPHg analysis. This will
allow for better regulatory decision making and remove ambiguity in your analytical
results.

2. Please clean out and redevelop RW-1. This well is reportedly partially filled with silt
and unable to be sampled. Once cleaned out, please include this well in your sampling
program,

3. As previously mentioned, the specific location and installation of an offsite well(s)
should be held up untii the results of the off-site borings is received and reviewed.
Should the presence of elevated TPHg and MTBE be confirmed in MW-3, this area and
down-gradient of this area, must also be evaluated and considered for remediation.

4,  The presence of TPHg and MTBE in the upgradient well, MW-6, has not been
cxplained. Please comment on these monitoring results and their potential source.

You may contact me at (510) 367-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

M Cho—

Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D, Drogos

3400 SanPaldo 1_6_04
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
August 7, 2003

Mr. Raymond Friedrichsen
Theifty Oil Co.

13116 Imperial Highway

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

Subject; Fuel Leak Case RO0000004, Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave.,
Qakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Friedrichsen:

Our office has received and reviewed your August 6, 2003 fax requesting approval to abandon
wells MW-2, MW-4 and RW. Our office previously approved these wells to be added to the
existing remediation system. Because of the uncertainty of the quality of wells and therefore their
effectiveness in the remediation system, you propose to replace these wells with new 4 inch
extraction wells. Our office approves of this proposal.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bocrey 4 Ko

Barmey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:’B. Chan, D. Drogos

Rlewells3400SanPablo
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THRIFTY OtL CO.
GOLDEN WHEST REFINING COMPANY

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
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COMMENTS:

This fax is & follow-up to our telephone conversation on August 6, 2003 regarding
Thrifty Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avernus, Dakland. Thrifty requests to
abandon three groundwater—monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, and RW, because these
wells have been installed in 1986 (MW-2) and 1988 (MW-4 and RW), and may not be
conductive to the new system due to screen biofouling. These wells will be replaced with
pew 4-inch proundwater extraction wells (MW-2R, MW-4R, and RWR). Once these
wells have been installed and developed, they will be connected to the newly proposed
upgraded rerediation system as extraction wells. Thrifty is in the process of preparing a
scope of wotk to upgrade the remediation system and site assessment activities.

As per our telephone conversation, once Thrifly receives your approval of this request for
well ahandonment/installation activities, Thrifty will proceed with these activities.

13116 TMPERIAL HIGHWAY
SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA 90670

(562)921-3581 TEL (562)921-7510 FAX 3 {*“‘5 >
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suita 250
Alameda, CA DA802-6577
(510) 567-B700
FAX (510) 337-39335
Aungust 7, 2003 &0 ‘

Mr. Raymond Fricdrichsen
Thrifty Qil Co.

13116 Imperial Highway

Santa I'e Springs, CA 90670-0138

Subject: Fuel Leak Case ROU000004, Former Thrifty Ol Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr Friedrichsen:

Our office has received and reviewed your August 6, 2003 fax requesting approval to abandon
wells MW-2, MW-4 and RW. Our officc previously approved these weils to be added to the
cxisting remediation systern. Because of the uncertainty of the quality of wells snd therefore their
cffectiveness in the remediation system, you propose lo replace these wells with new 4 inch
extraction wells, Qur office appraves of this proposal.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Doirey 1 o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Malerials Specialist

 C: B. Chan, D. Drogos

Rplewells39008untublo
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BTATE GOF CALIFORNIANTTHE RESOQURCES AGENCY

DEFPARTMENT QF WATER RESQURCES

SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT
3374 East Shivlda Avenua
freann. CA, 93728.8913
(659) 445.5443

GRAY DAVIS, Savwamor

Release of Information
Consultant

31400 Saw fabls Ave., DaK 2 nd Yoo &
Project: FT\‘W '. P-\'\.{ 0.\ ¥ o\ 1 Contract Number;

Township, Range, Section
County; ;A\a wedd Date;,_ {-28-O3

Request is made for permission to inspect or copy Water Weill Driliers Reports made pursuant
to Section 13751 of the California Water Code, copies of which are an file in your office.

In conslderation of such permission, it is stipulated and agraed that such reports, or any copy or
coples made thereof, will not be made available for inspection by the public but will be used
solely by this govarnmental agency for making studies, in accordance with the requirements of
Saction 13752 of the Water Code. I copies are made ar taken, each copy will be stamped
‘CONFIDENTIAL" or “FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY" and will be kept in a restricted file, access to
which is limited to the staff of this agency or to its professional consultants. Upon cormpletion of
work, all coples furnished to consultants shall be returned to this agency.

Cheistophes €. M ilee
Advanced GeoEnvonmental Momeds Covaty Envivemeata! Hea

Consultant Governmental Agency
827 Shay R U31 Haviur Bay botewny
Address Addresd r
Stakdon  CA 9515 Aamelsa CA Q4902 ’

City, State & Zip Code
Barne Chan

By ' '%S By ANAL ot g&cuv

City, State & Zip Code

// Officer Offfcer
Eny xrof\mme:ﬂ\ Specielist /‘Ildmfg’gud Waterinlo Speuqlest
itle Title )
109 - M7~ 100, S10-567-670S
Telephone ' Telaphone

510 - 337- 9338 (Fay)
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TRAY DAVIB, Bavwror

FTATE 0P CALFRENAITHE AEIQURTTE ATENGY

DEFARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

BAN JQAQUIN DISTRICT
3374 Eat Shieida Avenus
Freang, CA, 03728.8573
(B5B) 445.8442

Release of Infermation
Conauftant

3400 San fable Ave, DaKland Lo Y
. Project;, T\‘“‘;{:’J\'\? 0.\ ¥ o443 Contract Number;
Township, Range, Saetion .

County: A{a wed o Date;__[~A5-OD

Raqueét is msde for pérrnissicn to inspect or copy Water Wall Drillers Reports mage pursuant
to Section 13751 of the Califomia Water Code, enples of which are on file in yeur office.

in consideration of such parmissian, [t 3 stipulated and egreed-that such repcris, or eny copy or
coples meda thereof, will not be made avhilable for inspection by the public but will be used
solely by this governmental agency for making studies, in aceordance with the requirements of
Section 13752 of the Watar Code. If copies are made or taken, sach copy will ba stamped
"CONFIDENTIAL" or “FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY” and will be kept in & restricted file, asness o
which is limited to the staif of this agency or te its professional consulianis. Upon completion of
wark, all coples furnished to ponsultants shall be reiurned 1o this Bgency.

Ck'_\-b_‘.upke‘_ ﬂ_‘ m-ri‘!.f'

_Adp!/am:fco _Gecbnuitonmenta | wed oy | t‘kﬁﬂf)&dﬂ/ H@/’%.

Consuftant Governmental Agency
§37 Shay, Q&_ W31 f‘éwf?ar&y brvtowty
Address ' ' Addresd r

Stockdon , CA 95a1S Alameda CA Q402 -
City, State & Zip Code City, State & Zip Code
BDarney Chan

TS By %&w&v

By.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

June 24, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Stite 250

Alameda, CA 94AR02-6577

Mr. Chris Panaitescu (510} 567-6700

Thrifty Oil Co.

FAX (510) 337-9335

13116 Imperial Highway
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000004, Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave,,

Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Panaitescu:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received and
reviewed the submitted May 23, 2003 Thrifty documents, which include the Workplan for
Additional Site Assessment and Remedial System Upgrade (December 9, 2002), the Addendum
to this work plan (February 28, 2003) and a copy of the ACHCA December 18, 2002 e mail from
Eva Chu, of this office. We have also spoke with Mr. Ray Friedrichsen of your office. The
following technical comments serve to clarify the anticipated future work at the referenced site.

Technical Comments

I.

2.

A preliminary conduit and well survey shall be performed for the site. This information
shall be used to modify the current work plan addendum as warranted.

The proposal to upgrade the existing remediation system is approved. This includes
redeveloping monitoring wells and installing new conveyance piping, hoses, pumps,
blowers and carbon canisters. In the absence of free product, the product tank and oil
water separator will not be needed in the system. The system will be expanded to include
wells MW-2 and MW-4 in addition to RW-1.

A total of four (4) off-site borings will be advanced down-gradient of the site. Soil and
groundwater samples will be collected from the borings and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX
and MTBE and oxygenates. Those wells exhibiting petroleum contamination shall be
considered for converting into a monitoring well, with a minimum of one well being
installed.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&M% w C%y-\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

v
C: B. Chan, D. Drogos

2.3400SanPablo



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

May 21, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Chris Panaitescu Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Thrifty Qit Co. (510} B67-6700
13116 Imperial Highway FAX (510) 337-9335

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000004, Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #49, 3400 San Pablo Ave,,
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Panaitescu:

Alameda County Envirenmental Health, Local Oversight Program (L.OP) staff has reviewed the files for
the referenced site and determined additional information is necessary to continue progress towards site
closure. Our office recently spoke with Messrs. Friedrichsen and Higinbotham of Thrifty Oil regarding the
existing remediation system and proposed work for the site. The work plan addendum sent to Ms. Eva Chu
on February 28, 2003 in response to her review of Thrifty Oil’s December 9, 2002 work plan is missing
from our files. However, Ms. Chu did approve your proposal to cormect MW-4 to the existing remediation
system and the system’s overhaul and upgrade in her August 27, 2002 letter to you. In a prior, August 9,
2002 letter, Ms. Chu also requested that you conduct a conduit and well survey and provide detailed
geologic cross-section diagrams.

Technical Comments
1. The iso-concentration maps for TPHg, benzene and MTBE provided in your March 28, 2003
report do not provide enough data points to support their depictions. Please show how these iso-
concentration maps are justified in light of the apparent lack of definition of the extent of the
petroleum plume,
2. Please note that confirmation sampling will be required to verify the effectiveness of your
remediation upon completion.

Technical Report Request
Please provide the following technical report to our office according the schedule noted.

s June 3, 2003- Provide copy of work plan addendum previously sent on 2/28/03 and the fax letter
dated 12/18/03 referenced in your March 28, 2003 report. Initiate approved work plan addendum
within 60 days of regulatory approval.

June 23, 2003- Provide conduit and well survey
July 29, 2003- Second quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

+ QOctober 29, 2003- Third quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

January 29, 2004- Fourth quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

You may contact me, your new case- worker, at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, M

Barney M. éhan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:{Chan, D. Drogos

1-34008anPablo



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

RO0000004 FAX (510) 337-9335
August 27, 2002

Mr. Chris Panaitescu

Thrifty Qil Co.

13116 Imperial Highway

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

RE: Upgrade of Remediation System at 3400 San Pablo Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Panaitescu:

I have completed review of Thrifty Oil Co.s July 2002 2" Quarter 2002, Status Report
and Proposal to Upgrade the Existing Remediation System report prepared for the
abave referenced site. Thrifty’s proposal to overhaul and upgrade the existing
remediation system is acceptable.

The workplan for the delineation of the contaminant plume (as requested in August 9,
2002) and to upgrade the existing remediation system is due by October 14, 2002.

For the next sampling event, please run for ether oxygenates, TBA, and 1,2-DCA using
Method 8260.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

St

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

drcleX-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0d
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL. PROTECTICN

RO0000004 - 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

August 9, 2002 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Chris Panaitescu

Thrifty Qil Co.

13116 Imperial Highway

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138

RE: Additional Investigations at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Panaitescu:

I have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site. Soil and
groundwater samples collected at the site have confirmed the release of fuel
hydrocarbons that has impacted both soil and groundwater. Since 1991, over one
million gallons of groundwater was pumped, treated and discharged to the sanitary
sewer. Approximately 1,100 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted soil was excavated and
disposed. Currently, up to 36,500ug/l TPHg and 24,000ug/I MtBE is detected in
groundwater monitoring well MW-4,

At this time additional investigations are required to better characterize the contaminant
plume. A conduit and weli survey and a minimum of one offsite monitoring weli is
required. In addition, geologic cross-sections depicting, at a minimum, residual soil
contamination, UST, piping and utility locations, groundwater elevation, lithology, wells
and their respective screen interval are required. Lastly, Thrifty’s proposal to connect
well MW-4 to the existing remediation system is acceptable.

A workplan for the delineation of the contaminant plume is due with 60 days of the date
of this letter, or by Octoberl4, 2002.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

IS VU

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cirdek-1
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

JUL 2 3 2007
July 15,2002 0.29393
Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
RE: Former Thrifty Qil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
QOakland, CA 94612
Requested Missing Reports and Documents
Dear Ms. Chuw:
In response to your request, Please find enclosed the following copy of documents:
. Unauthorized release report confirmation letter prepared by Straw & Gilmartin on behalf of
Thrifty Oil Co., dated September 30, 1986.
. Limited Subsurface Investigation prepared by Hydrotech Consultants, Inc. dated September
30, 1987.
. Baselining Subsurface Investigation Report prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
dated December 22, 1997.
. Underground Storage Tank Removal Repoit prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

dated August 24, 1998.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Raymond C. Friedrichsen or myself at (562)
921-3581.

Sincerely,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

c: BP West Coast Products LLP; Ms. Kateri Luka
File

P 13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 » (562) 921-3581



Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2002 3:26 PM

To: Chris Panaitescu (E-mail)

Subject: Thrifty Oil #049 at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA
Hi Chris,

Here is an brief list of reports for the above referenced site that appear to be missing from our files:
» underground storage tank removal report(s),

* report summarizing the soil borings advanced in September 1987, and

» any other subsurface investigation reports completed between the years 19920 to January 2000.

Once | receive and review the missing reports, | will determine if:

+« an unauthorized leak report was filed,

a detail history of subsurface investigations completed to date is required,
contaminant plume delineation in the down-gradient direction is required,
geologic cross-sections are required, and

conduit (man-made and natural) and water well survey are required.

In the meantime, the proposal to connect well MW-4 to the remediation system is acceptable. The reports requested are
due within 45 days of the date of this memo (or by August 16, 2002). Thanks for your help.

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 (fax)
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

December 15, 1999

Mr. Tom Peacock

LOP Site Manager

Alameda County

Department of Environment Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #(49 Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
3400 San Pablo Avenue oY - 6125 Telegraph Avenue '
Ockland, CA 94612 RO ‘Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr, Peacock:

Thrifty request that these sites be placed in the LOP program under the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. Thrifty has remediation systems on both sites, and has
been reporting to the system status to the Wastewater Control Representative, East Bay MUD,
Source Control Division, Oakland, CA.

" Each site has groundwiater water monitoring wells installed and Thrifty has been monitoring
these wells quarterly. Once you review this letter, please call me and I will provide your office

with any information requested.

Pleass call me for any comments or request you may have af (562) 923-9876 or 521-3581.

Respectfully,

%hpc. riednchsen

Project Manager
Senior Hydrogeologist

13539 E. Foster Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 80670-0138 » (562) 923-9876
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FAX TRANSMISSION

THRIFTY OIL/GOLDEN WEST
13539 E. FOsTer ROAD, PO, Box 2128
SANTA PE SPRINGS, CA BOGATO
1562) 9239876
(582) 321-3581
Fax: (2821 921-751Q

TO;I\"' (/k%l:’ e T &)@5’!’63" Date: " D(:"C'.. /SIJ /99?

Fnx #: 6576) 33 Pl 7335 Pages: =, (including this cover sheet)
From: '?m, Fms%ﬁmohw

Subject: ?equerr cres be ertera) inTOLop Fjrmm |
COMMENTS: -7’/1*7 19 Jbgoosr Tege. Sires be P/(Ce,(j
Jr> T e Zu/’ Pm‘yfamo /7’»'7%’/?7 hel been
SGCMLOIJNL@-“ !’7‘{ Qcrte ly At i) foned
ﬂf% w/ﬂfmcd:b:o I’eﬁ?ﬁﬁ@ﬂ 4;&,»/&;0.,4, O%ZP_

PLEasE NOTIFY {;G by ' AT EXT. o 7L SHOULD YO HAVE ANY FROBLEMS

/

WITH THIS TRANSMISSION,
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Inspecilon Categories:
I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPCRTER
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:g %rcdapﬁszr:ﬁoqu?ag;d? 25538 Comments; # /j‘ sehi~5
T Lo B, £ PaToi ks
i1l UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Title 23) JIeve C&A«/Guﬁf"‘“} D , AlrioviD Rihopyde & F
g —lfemiencoon o zmaeey | L£] 9 Yy Doy
c ___ 3 Recotds Manfenance 2712 ,
O v 25! — —

oo Nz OATRTY PAY oo pofpers) TO nST w(,.,M
by Vadn By AT\ [ LA o eend | pguisTh (o bpt Ler?
2

g A O A S, A faM/wt, Ay w51 LAVL
[ Y e tivieoe o pr e ST Pg s Tt T sl (Je (14D 7=65h
P vt {
p & Do ety y
£ Anvua ok festng
E nﬁ% f\ !f JfL}L{/M)\) Lol § (f")(z P\ua ﬁé/véiA e AL
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3-25-
7 STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.3 " EXITTF
) - D . %&-40'\) @ 73 M 4)‘51;‘;*}/0&;?

0 S STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [] 1 nNew PeRMIT [[] 3 RENEWAL FERMIT X7 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T] 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM (1 2 wream PERMIT [C7] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] s TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
I, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FAGILITY N NAME GEBPERATOR
;sz’o Facs /77/ # 9535 ﬁ,e.zs“ﬁg = Sravross, Lec.
ADDRESS 0’ NEAREST CRQSS STREET PARGEL # (OPTIONAL)
Z00 Sax 17 5’/ ) %W//E"
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SIJE PHOWE # WITH AREA CODE
Onbhnncd CA | @Herz 5I) sy7-G003
v BOX CORPORATION [ INOWIDUAL (] PARTNERSHIP (T LOCALAGENCY ) COUNTY-AGENCY" STATE-AGENCY * . :
o L LOGAL Ad O cv* ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
* f ownor of UST Is & public agency. complata tha folowing: name of suparvisor of divislon, seclion or office which aparates the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS v 1F INDIAN J# OF TANKS AT S P.A LD
5 1 eassTaTioN [] 2 DISTRIBUTOR [ petenvaTioN TSITE | B.P.A | D. # {optional)
[] 3 FARM [T] 4 PROCESSOR [} 5 OTHER OR THUST LANDS O ol Zo
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENGY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: AME (LAST, FIRSTE.— ONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Ason,  LdPy ﬁ/‘ﬁ R
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) 7 "PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) FHONE # WITH AREA CODE

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

NAH%/(fF“f [’d Ol £

MAILING OR STREET AD ? ¢ boxto ndiate 1 NDvIDUAL [ 1ocAL-AGENCY 1 STATE-AGENCY
/ﬁp@o j,;ﬁ & N/ 2d) %‘, [;E’cﬁapoamon (T3 pArmeERSHIP ) COUNTY-AGENCY ) FEDERAL-AGENCY
Gy 57?5 ZIP CODE ONPyt WITH AREA CODE
w@ﬁﬂﬁfy A O1Yo (B;’/ P223-9F 7.

II. TANK OWNER’ INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

NAME OF INER
Ko %wm (o

MAILING (JR STREETADDRESS v boxto indicate [ wpmviouAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
Q. X é.o 35’ [ETCORPORATION (] PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTVAGENGY [ 1 FEDERAL-AGENCY

[oling NAM%WES/4 S'I?/E¢ ZIP C%; 7@ :Z_ /;3# Z%Ei ;}Eﬂ% 2

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (316) 322-9669 if questions arise.
v (1K He [4]4-]-[Clolo[5]e &)

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

T | SELFINSURED L) 2 GUARANTEE [ 3 INSURANCE [ 4 SURETYBOND [ ] 5 LETTEROFCREDIT [ ) 6 EXEMPTICN L3 7 STATEFUND

v box to ndicate
(T1 8 STATE FUND & GHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERLETTER [ __] 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT [ 10 LocaL GovT. MecHansM (1 98 OTHER

V.. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box 1 or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFIGATIONS AND BILLING: v ] w3

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK QWNER'S NAKE (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) //// TANK QWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAVIYEAR
VEFE Vae Kipzx e %&;ﬁi’e’r’ %fﬂfﬁ?— < 9/} 5/ F

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY”~"

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
QO] aoK s
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRAGT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT COGE - OPTIONAL

OWNER MUST F iS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 8Y AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
ILE
FORM A (8-95)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

éﬁf Ll’ 05 7 COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK ONLY [j i NEW PERMIT [] @ mENEWAL PERMIT E"a CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT |:] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA DR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED: fIkco Fac ¥ F535
|, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS -- SPECIFY IF UNKNGWN

A OWNER'S TANK 1.D. 4 B. MANUFACTURED BY:;
MO/DAYYEAR, D TANK CAP :
€ DATE INSTALLED {(MODAYMEAR) K CAPACITY IN GALLONS é’ OO
i. TANK CONTENTS IF A1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A [57] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4ot B c. L] 1anecusnumeaped [ ] 3 pieset ] 6 AVIATIONGAS
tb PR
[ 2 perROLEUM [ e every B 1 eroouct EMIUM UNLEAGED [ | 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL
tc MIDGAADE UNLEADED [ | s JETFUEL [ | & Mas
[ ] @ CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] o5 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTE ] 2 eapeo [T €5 OTHER CESCRIBEIN TEMD BELOW)
. IF {A.1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A.5 #:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES iN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF [] 1 pousLE walL [] = SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ | 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM E’ 2 SINGLE wWaALL [T] 4 sINGLE WALL IN A VAULT (] es omHER

B, TANK [3 1 sARESTEEL [] 2 STANLESS STEEL [] 3 FBERGLASS | ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS AEINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [] s concRere [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
(Primary Tenk} [] s eronze [T] 10 GavamizeD STEEL [5<} 55 UNKNOWN [] 99 oTHER

¢. INTERIOR (] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 AukYD LINING [1 3 eroxy UNNG  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR [] s aLass uninG [ & ununep (O e5 UNknown (7] 99 otHeR
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES . NO___

D. EXTERIOR [C] 1 poLYETHYLENE WRAP [ 2 GOATING (] 2 viNvL whap [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CORROSION
PROTECTION [T & catoDic PROTECTION [ ] o1 wone XTes unknowN (] o oTHeER

£, SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. 32‘3’; grggg»\:,r?gem INSTN&BED (YEAR)WLATEO\\;ESRFILL PREVSSTION Eoumgfgg ésgggl_égg T(x:maé I ——

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U (F UNDERGRQUNQ, BOTH IF APPUICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION @ 2 PAESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 4 FLEXIBLEPIFING A U $9 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A@ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 03 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@QS UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

| MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 UNE TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
0. LEAK DETECTION [:l DEFECTCR D TESTING (] HOMTORING D LEAK DETEGTOR D SHUTDOWN D 99 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(3 1 visu cxec [ 2 e vetony [ s weoze, [ ¢ gt T[] Gauipa™er L Sa8s ™
T i [0 o deekar dmn. [ 10 MONTULY oA (] o6 o [] o0 omien

VIi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE}

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAY/YR) 2 Eggégﬂgg ggg;rkmN%F SALLONS 3. WASI JQQ'T" ;:-;-gglef ves [ ] n~o[]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ) THE BEST QF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

Lﬁﬁsﬁfﬁﬁﬂﬁu’ggﬁﬂ’;ﬁ % o foze W / Mo /g‘ /éz

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD # ol! | DIOIRAE blebld T
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORAM B (6-95)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

t:tk L%Dé ‘I COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [] 1 mew peRMIT [] s RenegwAt PEAMIT B¢t 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION :7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PEAMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DEA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANKISINSTALLED: A RCD  Ade, H Q575
l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK L.D ¥ B. MANUFACTURED BY

C. DATE IMSTALLED {MO/DAY/YEAR)} D, TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: goo@
t

i, TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

» I3¢] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4on c. L] 1a REGULAR UNLEADED [ | 3 DIESEL [ | & AVIATION GAS

B.
» PETROLEUM [ e ety 5 1 PRoDUGT [ ] tb pRemuM UNLEADED | _| 4 GASAMOL [ | 7 METHANOL
= [Pel 1c moorane unEsED [ ) 5 JeTFUEL [ ] 8 Mes

[} 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [7] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [7] 2 LeaDED ] 99 OTHZR [DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STCHED C.AS#:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY [N BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
A. TYPE OF (7] 1 bouste waL [] 2 SINGLE WALL WItH EXTERIOR LINER (] s INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [ 2 sivGLe warL [T 4 sinGLE waLL IN A vauLT [] 99 oTheR

8. TANK [] 1 eaREsTEEL ] 2 sTanESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD WiFIBERGLASS AGINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [1 s concreTE [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ & 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
(Primary Yank) ] o prONZE ) 10 GaLvAnizED STEEL [3¢ 85 UNKNOWN [} 99 oTHER

¢. INTERIOR ] 1 mumeER LINED [3 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 epoxy g [ ] 4 PHENGLIC LINING
LINING OR [ s crass uninG ] & ununeD [P o5 unknOwN [] o oTHER
CoaTinG IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIELE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES ___ NO__

D. EXTERIOR [T] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [__] 2 COATING (] s viNvL wraP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

CORROSION
PROTECTION E] § CATHODIC PROTECTION D 91 NONE X 95 UNKNOWN D 99 OTHER

S CONTARTAENT TNSTALLED (VEAR OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT NETALLED (TEANY
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. opop TUBE YES NO STRAIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GAOUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A@z PAESSURE AUl 3 GRAVITY A U 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION  ACD) 1 siNGLE wALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 92 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

CORAOSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION AU 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION  ACU)SS UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER

1 WECHANIGAL LNE LEAK Z UNE TIGHTAESS | 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTIIAL 4 ELECTRONIC UNE § AUTOMATIC PUWP
D. LEAK DETECTION [} fecn I s I ooy L) e orecran L1 ° Sivronn 99 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 5 ANNUAL TANK
y ‘gZUA" CHEC‘:NTERSWAL 2 MRl ON MGNITORING (14 auromet MONITORING TESTING
7 CONTINUOUS | 9 WEEKLY MANUAL ] 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN 93 OTHER
L] 7 oNoANG [ s sn [ e s L] TESTING (] ]

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT GLOSURE IN-PLACE}

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES m NO D
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND ]‘yﬂﬁ'f})F MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWNER'S NAME ______ DATE

{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) (.)EFF %i A 47‘_5( “ / ‘?/f/é?’
7z 7

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS compcﬁn OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

JA
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # q
STATELD# i ] [IT] [doH75] [0loicololH %"d“

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FGRM B (6-95)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

‘:it W 05/\ COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY (1 1 New PepMIT [] s RENEWAL PERMIT ¢t 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATIGN 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:[ 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

: Ronntn 3-7gf 76
o ?’W

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED: 7O FAC H 535
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWHNER'S TANK LD # B. MANUFACTURED BY-

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYIYEAR) D. TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS: /@ OO

II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE tTEM C.

A [Och 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] 4 on 8. c. <l 1anecun unees [ ] o DmsEL [ ] 6 AVIATIONGAS
1b PR N
2 PETROLELM [ = ewerv £ 1 prodUGT (] EMUM UNLEADED [ | 4 GASAHOL [ | 7 METHANOL
1 ] 1o MIDGRADE UNLEADED | | 5 JETFRUEL [ _| 8 M5
[] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT (3 o5 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 2 LEapED [ 95 OTHER (DESCRBE N ITEMD. BELOW)
D. ¥ {A.1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONEITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF (] 1 bouste waw [C] @ SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 5 INTERMAL BLADDER SYSTEM [_ | 85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM E 2 SINGLE WALL [ ] 4 smate watL ™ A vauLy [ = omen

B. TANK (] 1 sARE sTEEL [] 2 svamwess STEEL [ | 8 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [} s CONCRETE ™1 & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [] 7 Auminum [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{Primary Tank}) ™7 o gRONZE [T] 10 GALVAMIZED STEEL [5¢7 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER

C. INTERIOR {1 1 RuBBER LINED [ 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 epoxy tNing [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR (1 5 class UNiNG (1 & ununed (¢ o5 unown [ 99 OTHER
COATING 1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES . NO_..

b. EXTERIOR [} 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [] 2 vinve wrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CORROSION
PROTECTION L) 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [3ctos unknowN [] 9 oTHER

€SP D VL, ot I T o e A e 0

[V. PIPING INFORMATION GIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U \F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U ¥ sucTion A(D 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLERIPING A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION @1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U} 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORAOSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@ 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

1 VECHANICAL UNE LERK 2 UHE TIGMTHESS 3 GONTINUCAS, INTERSTITAL 4 ELECTROWC LINE 5 AUTGMATIC PUMP
D. LEAK DETECTION [' ocreeran ()2 Heie L) ioenme L b pemern sHutbowy [_] e3 amen

V.TANK LEAK DETECTION

(3 1 vsun. oecx C] # g teson (0 vy, L % Az i [ ] Gaoupuaren [° fhis™™
- &%:Eeé%?#[;s INTERSTITIAL [ 1 g s s %_\;E&é(lé\; llj\glmgAL Qe %}Suﬁsév TANK (S 05 UNKNOWN T} 9o OTHER

Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (perMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)

- ESTOIATED DATELAST USED (HOAYY) e antons | = "SENREDNT  ves [] w0 (]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

RSN Tt Vpu frme e e

P
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THESTATE |.D. NUMBER IS COMPQSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD # o] (111 [OHTUE] HJololold) ~14%
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE 4 2

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B {6-95)



- o [l & 3- 2254

STATE QF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

‘:}:tLH)EJ"] COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,
MARK ONLY [ + wew pemMIT [T] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [t 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION “], 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SiTE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ ] 4 AvENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK S NSTALLED:  SPAXD  FHC & QS 35

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE AL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK | D ¥ B. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED {MO/DAY/YEAR} D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: /,? ; OO

ll. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

A [55F 1 MOTOR VEMCLE FUEL [ 4 on B c. ta REGULAR UNLEAED ] 3 DiEsEL [ | 6 AviATION Gas
L~ 3b PREMIUM UN
» PETHOLELM [ e every IS 1 PRODUCT > w LEADED || 4 GASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL
[ 1e MIDGRADE UNLEADED | | 5 JETFUEL [ | & Ms5
[™] 3 cHemical PRODUCT [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste (] 2 eApED (] 99 GTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEMD. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.AS.4:

H. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND £

A. TYPE OF [ ] 1 bousie wau. (] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [T] 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ | 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [Sa' 2 SINGLE WALL (] 4 SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT [] 99 oTHeR

B. TANK [ 1 + eapesTeEe [] 2 STAINLESS STEEL { ]  FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLAO W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
MATERIAL (] s concrete [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) ™ o BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL 95 UNKNOWN (] s oTHER

C.INTERIOR [T] 1 muesen unED ™ 2 AwvD LNiNG [[] s EPoxy LNiNG [] 4 PHENOLIG LINING
LINING OR ] 5 GLASS LINING (7] & unumeD " [>T o5 unknown [] e9 oTHER
COATING 1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES __ NO___

D. EXTERIOR [ ] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] 2 coanna [T] 3 vinv wAap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CORROSION
PROTECTION (] s carHomicproTecTIoN ] 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN [] ee otHER

c SPLL AND OVERFILL oo G S D o — e e e e AR Y5 —— 0

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIICLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUcTION A@z PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A@ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

€. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION @95 UNKNOWN A U 9% OTHER

1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 LINE TIGHTHESS 3 GONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC UNE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
0. LEAK DETECTION [ ]' iéncton L2 s (] HONTORMIG L AENK DETECTOR | SHUTDGN (199 omen

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 wisuaL cHECK 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE [[] ¢ AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6 ANNUAL TANK
o o INT RECONCILIATION MCHNITCRING GAUGING MONITORING TESTING
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 9 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNO R
C] MONITORING ] s sm TANK GAUGING ] TESTING (B WN [ Jeo omhe
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH ves [] wNo [}
SUBSTANCE REMAINING ____ . . __ .. GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND JO THE BEST.OF MYy KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

Pt T Yoy S W ™S ls/or

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

swes ] CTT) BIOMHITS EEOOEH B

PERAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPAOVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (5-55)



S

State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
94244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
35814
{916) 227-4307
FAX (716) 227-4530

World Wide Web

hitp:/www.swrcb.ca.
gov/~cwphome/
fundhome.htm

ﬁ Recycled Paper

Pete Wilson
ey Governor

JAN 13 1998

Patrick Delaney

Thrifty Oil Company

13539 Foster Rd E

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 2115, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 3400 SAN PABLO AVE, OAKLAND 0[ L{’(po ?

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $140,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner,

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action

costs which vou have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter,
your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site

will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs reguired by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests, These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

Qur mission 15 to preserve and enhance the quality of Califorma’s water resources, and
ensure thewr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



JAN 3.398

THRIFTY OIL COMPANY

Page 2

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred,

. "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388.

Enclosures
ce: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

L 4Y] Our mission is (o preserve and enhance the quality of California‘s water resources, and
Q & Recycled Paper ensure thetr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

Page 2 - gma

Claim Ney 2/ 15 Clalmant Neme:

Pnarlty Claas A Hornn Haatlng Oil
Small Homa Heating Oil Tank
RAesldence owner-geeupisd/Singl

__ Tank capacity 1,100 gallons orle:  Post-it® Fax Notg

Not used for agricultural after 1/1/ thS
___Nota Farm Tank - No Permit Rt -#'S‘W T d L /10& I%

Prlority Class A - Patrolaum oy B
Site used exclusively for regidenti —
Reridence owner-occuplew/Singlé W
Resldance ownar-oceupied by Cli

Not a Farm Tank - Permit Required

Priority Class B - Small Business
Flnanclal Raviaw Approval

Priority Cloaa B - Gov. Entity/Non-Froflt ]
City, County, District, Non-Profit

_ .. Financial Revisw Approval

Priority Class C - Other Buginass ]
Number of Employees Less Than 500

Priority Class C - Gov. Entity/Non-Profit |
City, County, District, Non-Profit A

___ Numbet of Employass Lass Than 500 e o]

Prlority Clags D - All Otherg

|18SUES AND COMMENTS:

/9%y Cthete & AéU%M W - WM
«,A@,w_ummdz& 5
‘m repectaon 5 UG]S ST [eCtelo o Vanfe gper

MWCD M% ,.leq‘g ]

//‘!Q;_M
Vw2 4 cavind §%MWMMM%; /6 /9%

RV —

\_M &M%Cﬂ&"dzml_

s

P r o m—
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W 3N U ) ALAMEDA COUNTY REALSH CARE: SERVICES AGENCY

-t - DEPARTHENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEAY/H -
ENVIRONMENTAL 'PROTECTION DIVISION

1131 'HARROR BAY PARKWAY, RM 280

L

E

1o A
| & wsf ., , BERERIIRSNBERECY =
g %a §§§\k§%§§§§%§%§§; }g
NN LE Mk i
—-—% ‘.%’ HE T R
z %igag s U g ol Sl
3 %giéa | B
g § o b dekelt
i fl T -y

£ s

[
[+

% & «iComplete according to attac
1

1. Name of Business A R C.Q — -
Business Owner or Contact Person (PR:MM

2. Site Address . 2400 S Pﬂé/o A-UC" !

city __Q¢A4' / & c/ 2ip. Y46 /2  pnone

3. Mailing Address % ou ,zégﬁ /Zein.fc’ D&
City. ég é:c_(lMJ C-Q. zip 7€ €2

4. Property owner” ] X 2ibTie Ol Co:

Buainess Nane .(it applicable)
Maress [ 00t LA bswesn BIVD: ,
city, stato w - zip 202 ¥(

- Generator name under which tank will be manifested

AR cCo . K

BPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C AL CQ i g 4 £3 O

instructions « 4 «

Phane ‘7/1—g 20~ 307

rawvr AlG /g%



_____\______“

‘6. Cont?actor_l‘fvh“/;g (; . ;_/ (:Q_. ;
' address __ /%00 0/d o wejo Pd -
, . ST ———
City & 3.5‘. é "”’ﬁ( ptn- /4‘ Q g TI/320 : Phone §7¢ 247 29/
License Type* A-f-C8.H4. - <20 m# 293260

*Bffactive January 1, .‘1-992, Business and Professiocnal Code Bection 7058.7

*aquires pri,
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the.State Contracto:
License Board. ' '

- L . - .
7. Consultant' (if applicable) /34 <c Al Fh Vrf-;ﬁh__vdﬁoq'/a/ Grﬁ-au,-‘a;__
Address 202 5 (Gele wargf Plece ,{329,—1,’4—0

City, State Sas Jore ] gsto . i-' Phone 408 444 Psos

. Main Contact. Person for Inveéti.gation (a.f agplicabie)
Name ,Oo a:j A A Jﬁ-ew,;' :_ fi‘iti«.e ?/?'O_f et (ﬁ’a /“Vfﬂ“!%
Company ‘P#c‘tllﬂé an yi s az-. e @Pn '/4 / 6';,0 v -
Phone _ 4o §=- 4 4f— 25700 " .

9. Number of. upderground tanks being closed with this plan %

. '4
Length of piping being removed under this plan /ee
. ’

Total number of underground tankes at this facility (**confirmed wit
owner or operator) _i_ '

10. State Registered .Hazardous Wast,é,\ Transpeorters/Facilities (see
instructions) . '

.,

NN . L e [ ™
** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste %w

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate "I"rangpdrter

Name _A_ngf f;?hi/i‘g-i'.f | EPA I.D. No. €ALF22/Zs57¢cy
Hauler License No, _2%/€ . : License Exp. Date Il,/-""‘/q?
Addfesg. 4o & ‘E;-vA/OhJJ‘q Glvd

City éga—deh;q' ‘.1 ‘Btate € Zzip qe24 5.

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

~Name De Mean o;//rg/- d.oob EPA ID§ CAT 0860 /3352
Address J6 3¢ § Z2€tH st

City l/‘-"l'lwoiv . State La - Zip _Fo0 23




-+

4\‘

il.

1z2.

13.

c) Tank and Piping Transporter [Sgme s /¢ %7 777

Neme _ /7. LMD EPJ.D. No. SAD 99249560,

Hauler License No. _i:t______.. License Exp- Date _12/31 / 7
address _A~C, Lo x f-,>5'7

city. ﬁcz/'ns-;re-/a/ state (}, zip"%fBBS’y

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name 06 Memhu //rcw- c’boh . EPA I.D. No. _C,'A'Toa’aol/?srz
Address _Z_[o iZ€ b s+

City I/é‘f b 0y State Cg; Zip ' 70 o L7

Sample Collector
Nanme Dm:/q A_h;//—gwj

Conpany /Da cz‘.;_l'c F;,LL;i-ohn-e»'/a/ ékot}p

-

Address 2o 2 J” é‘g /e wa/:/ /‘7/446 S -4 o

City -f(( b J—as > State C g le qﬁ/ﬁ’ Phonedfes ¢4/ Vreoc
Laboratory

Name De/ M as Aha/ 7"60/

Address /€572 T 54?/- i b Lt/a/q S -/

City Ve /l/u/aj' state Cg Z2ip G146 €&

State Certification No. /¥ 375~

Have -tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[><] No[ ] Unknown[ ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 - 3 -



4. Desoribe methods to ba used ‘fok rerléiivg tank(s) dndyts -, . %

Pomp B [ gud srom /b wesh oot -

?(o /-emoy'g.-# 5 /u o/\/??

gnd 1nerf with drylce

e

———

Before tanks are pumped.out and inerted, 2ll associated pibing must pe
flushed out into the tanks. -All accessible associated piping must thepn
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality  Management District;  415/771-6000, alonyg with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must.also be contacted foi tank
.removal permits. Fire: departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas -indicator to verify. tank.inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on~site to verify that the tank is inert. .

15. Tank History and Sampling Information %% (see instructions) k¥

Tank Material to be sampled | Bocation and
—====== (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity " Use History - groundwater)
include date last
- used (estimated) . _ .
‘(‘ 71' <, / Z' Under iz"aul'
/Z/ooo v sk ' boHom at both
Cunds < wniddle
\ . .
- '
/]2, 0600 h 4 ' ‘L
J .
12, 000 H a ”
/
I
/2,000 - ' H
/

One soil Bampie must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that i

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water it
present in the excavation. :

rev 4/6/9% - 4 -




| Stoci:p,’t.led éoil vole (estinated) -

/f -c‘om/ﬂara’; 7Z Sa ;,,/,/ef. 5 o+

40(). C&. 7‘/5 | every /00 Cu §ds

Stockpiled soil must be. placed on bermed

plastic .and must be éoﬁplétair
covered by. plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [)(} no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

o

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil m
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from aATamec

County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible part
must communicate with ‘the Spec;allst IN ADVANCE of backfilli:

operations. .

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzi:
samples: )

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. ’

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (Bee Instruttions)

Contaminant | EPA or' Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sanple Preparation Method Number

Detection
Method Number -1 Limit
TPH-Gasolinel So/l ! ) ELAH Me 7‘40 Jd Joreso M/l
Benzin e Mo ‘/a/“""'é"vq%we $0/5 ¢ Po2o . 0.605‘/‘14/44
Tolvene v sed _ - -

Ethy! Benzivg| o, . | wa fer !

yiene Sqmples Trensposi |
MTBE ted o4 ice

rey 4/6/95 -5 -



~TT MUNRAT WOTKOT'! 6 .qpengaucm Cartificate copy . : - -

. Neme- of. Insurer _Caluio_a,ﬁ

| 18. Submit Plot Plan ¢s#(S8e Instrustions)wes

. 20. Bnclose Deposit (See Instruotions)

21. ::yoﬂ; ahy lesks or. contamination to this offiae within
goovery. . ]
The -written report shall be made on an Undarground stoy
Unauthorized Isak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form. . - l}ge Tank

22, Bubmit = olosure report to this offioce within 6o 8 of tlha ’
rémoval. The report must .contein all information- :l.:ndt.:,d in 1tm.zzu2:
the ingtruotions. :

¢ Auys of

23, Submit state (Unde:-‘gronhd Storage Tank Permit Application) Forme a and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for “tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner) ' '

I declara that to .t.he haat of my knm‘wladge and balief that the statements

and
information provided above sre correct and true.

——

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may bheg
needed in order to obtain approval frow the Environmental Protaction Divigion
and that no work is to begin on this praject until thiis plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment wiil void
thie plan if prior approval is not obtained. : ’

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with ' all applicable OSHA, {Oocupational gafety and Health
Administration) vequirements concerning! personns)l heaith and gafety. p A
underatand that site and worker safety are solely the respongibility of the
property owner oxr his .agent and that this responsibility ie not ghared nor
agsuned by the County of Alameda. '

Once % “have i:ooniveﬂ my stamped, aocepted closure plan, I will contact the
Project Hazardous Materials Specianliat at least thres working qays in advance
of site work to.schedule the required inspesctions. . . .
mmma_mmm
Nane of Business g £ Cuntiy aﬂx‘hvc‘futy C,
Name of Individual _- 0{;"&- Byrs o .
Signature P ﬁ_ﬁg& Date It;/ / rr/ 97

LAY )(cirale one)

Apmica

Name of Busginess

Name of Indiv

Signa

Date _&' / *5)

gav 4/6/85 : -6 -

Dk ar So. Pa[/t
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INSTRUCTIONS

e structions

Three (3) copies of this plan-pms- attachments and a deposit must pe
submitted to this Department. : : : - ‘

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also-be.sent
to the landowner. :

State of California Permit Applicationh Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B £6r each
removed tank. ) )

Line Item Specific Tnstructions

i10.

15.

rev

. SITE ADDRESS

Address at -which ¢losure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NOE under which the tanks will be nanifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR ) .
Prime contractor for the project. \

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) BAll residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled-as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place.where tanks will be taken for -cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING . INFORMATION ) .

Use History - This -information is esgential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the dat
when the tank-.was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of tv
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the hic
water mark, etc. :

4/6/95 -7 -
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17.

L‘!ﬂx.; 2 x%e
ched Table 2.

Wy A
See atta

F P

BITE HEARLTH AND SAFETY PLAN -
A plte spegific Health and safety plan must be submitted. We

the site health and safety-plan include the following 1tém§g‘.'99ate
minimum: o rat a

a) The name' and responsibilities of the Eite health and safety Officer;
) 1 r

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to‘appraige
-enployees of site health and safety haszards; i

c}. Identification of health'and.sqfety'ﬁazarﬂs;ofueaﬁh'work task. .Incluge
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards; ‘

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concénﬁrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work

habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions; )

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the &bove action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - aiong with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

h) Decontamination procedures; \.

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
~during--and after work hours (e.g. barricades, -caution tape, -fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

J) 8Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location-of the phone nearest the site, .
and directions to the hospital nearest the site; -

K) Documentation that all site workers have réceived the appropriate “OSHA

approved trainings and participate.in.appropriate medical surveillance
" per 29 CFR 1910.120; apd ' ' :

1) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site hedlth and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all emploYeeé and contractors
working. in hazardous waste operations on site. 2 complete copy of the

site health and ‘safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 - 8 -



19. PLOT PLAN - _ .
.The plan. sliould consist of & scaled view of the facility

20,

21.

22,

- ——

Hagardous- Waste Operations. and Emergency Response; Final Rule, Maray
19895 .Bafety plaps of certain -underground & sites ‘may neeg to
the: gopplete re eménts of this Rule. nee

at i
tank(s) are.located and ‘should include the following igformatiggich the
a) Scale; '

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

.d) Location of all Structures;

i - ca
e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks

and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f)} Streets;

g} Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.); ~

i) Depth to ground water; and

4) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
~ removed.,

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of alameda! for the amount indicated ¢

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompar

the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contam%natioq Site Report forms may be obtaine
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Be
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255).

Larger guantitie
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Boa:
at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CIOSURE RERORT . '
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tan
.8ize and former cont

ents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.

rev 4/6/95 - 9 -



4
, A
C). Description of the excavation itself.. Include.the tank and ewamoss
' depth, g log ofﬁ\e stratigraphic units eng@intered within‘%gavat’-?h
excavation, a dMoription of root holes or er potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, desoriptions and
locations. of stained or odor-bearing soil, and desoriptio
observed free product or sheen; .

ns of any

d) Datéiled.description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, hottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal; . ' . ‘

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size~aqd depth, neard
' buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for-the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; . pami

g) Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory reborts;

i) Copies of #TSDF to Generator” Manifests for all hazardous wastes

hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
ete.); and : .

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and vglume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -
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Investigations

T .

#2
CO BED MINI IFICATION YSEE _
- UNDERGROUND TANR LEAKS
HEYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL_ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E . 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 _ BTX&E 602 or 624

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerogene

Fuel/Heating 0il

chlorinated Solvents

Non~chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0Oil

or Unknown
(All analyses nust be
completed and submitted)

*x If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBe)} or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Reglonal

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LERD AR o
_—--_.-—OPt ional—--—-.—.—

TEL DHE-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH. AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CI, HC BND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID{3550)
TPY AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G §520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
cL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AR T0 DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb,
METHOD 8270 FOR SCOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB¥
PCP*

PNA
CREOSBOTE

TOTAL LEAD AR

TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 6027 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

BTXE&E 602 or 624

CL. HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID({5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510

O &G 5520 B & F

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624
Zn, Ni

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990



‘Tri-Regional Board Staff. Recommendations : 00 Adrerees CLA
Preliminary UsT Site.rest:l.gations ' | August 1995 .

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: NININUM VERIFYCATION ANALYGIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are ‘continually being developed and as methods are accepteq by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used. '

2. For DRINKING WATER S8QOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for v

be ugsed in preference to the 600 series because. the detection lim{
the QA/QC 1s bhetter.

olatile organics
tg are lower and

3« APPROPRIATE. STANDARDS for the materials ‘stored in the tank are to be used for all

analyses on Table #2. For instance, geasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used,

r

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) rangee (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be .analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- . carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columne are preferred to packed columns;
& packed column may be used as & "first cut®™ with "dirty" samples or once the
-hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analyeis may be required if total lead is detected unless the

determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
oceurring). '

7. CHLORINATED HYD'ROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTXE&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

8. -OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when hea ¢« 8traight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 ‘may also be acceptable for 0 & G if
proper standards are used. Btandard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix

Problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

BOIL_ PP KATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

O & G 50.0 : 5,000,0

&
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Based upon a Régional Board survey of Department of Health Servigeg
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limite aye
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fye]

in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are: :

L

ROUTINE _ MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (18%) < 5 ppn (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) : < 1 ppn (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not-achievable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets. : '

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. _The sheets

are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to rveport the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional' Board the following information
ie to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/ninute, and the final tenperature,

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

¢ EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emigsions (about four percent with MNTBE). MNTIBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.

1



: nncmnAnolaF SITE ACCOUNT mzl?mbnncmmmr

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project. |
The FAYOR (person or company that-issues the check) will-use this Jorm to predesignaye

another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In.the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. ' .

SITE INFORMATION:
clg3o0 '

Site ID Number
(1f known)

Theisty 0/ (Arce) Fuellidy™ grrm

Name of Site 4

7%00 ng Fﬁl/«; AV@

_Street Address

Ouh loud G &2

City, State & Zip Code -

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

A’E Co'n 7/11 (0M.S' 7["UC7/’"‘I (c

Name

/¢ oo Ol d (_.a“&vjc /176/

Street aAddress

M@wlu,-./ Parbr G132 06

City, State & ZAp Code

%7‘(‘76‘“\-10 | //I//b;/qfv'

Signature of Pa¥or Date

D o BU*;/Q? /ff("..-..fz;:f CGoosh Ce

Name of Payof Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARI:Y)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmentdal Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure.pln\RW



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

. 04/28/94

Mark out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry

(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 4057
SITE NAME: Circle K Service Station DATE REPORTED : 10/02/86
ADDRESS : 3400 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 10/02/86
CITY/2IP : Oakland 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR CODE:2B3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: § DATE COMPLETED: 04/28/94
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/28/94
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKREN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1~CONTACT NAME: Mr. Peter D'amico
COMPANY NAME: Thrifty 0il Company
ADDRESS: 10000 Lakewood Blvd.
CITY/STATE: Downey, California 90240

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE




@ijnc' ®
0,000 3, Lebswirrd Bl Dorinsy CA
DATE : j//(,/?d: 4&(Q¢O,ﬂ

TO : Local Oversight Program '
FROM: S USAN

8UBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case ::%£TL£()kESr7

VT A
site name: JWEIRLY. B &k SEF/I6  STHTION
Address: c3¢00 Sﬂn— ﬁ,% @ue. City Wzip %/érﬁf’/

Closure plan attached? Y (Ej DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project # A STID #(if any)

Numbe# of Tanks: removed? ¥ N Date of removal

Leak Report filed? Y N Date of Discovery

Samples received? Y N Contamination:

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded’ unleaded Diesel
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y N

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S C A R W G 0

’

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action




IT.

@ ®
9//5/07@

0 Co.

STATION NO. 049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Cakland, CcA
Alameda County 01

I.D.

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER
{October, November & December)

Woodward—-Clyde consultant in process of installing remediation
system as approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services on
July 12, 19889.

ACTIONS PLANNED FQR NEXT QUARTER
(January, February & March, 1990)

Complete installation of remediation system with start up and
system in full operation during this quarter pending procurement
of all required permits.



THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 15, 1990

Mr. Steven R. Ritchie

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000

Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Fuel Leaks Region 2
Your File No. 1123.64 (PWJ)

Dear Mr. Ritchie,

A woedgdpdde
24P codes
40P

Moy
= pod &Lﬂd“D%Vqﬂhd

Enclosed please find updated status information relative to the
thirteen (13) locations owned by Thrifty 0il Co. A copy of each
report will be sent to a local agency as indicated on the enclosed

attachment "A".

Please contact me 1If you have any questions or require more

information related to this project.

Very truly yours,

Peter D'Amico
Manager
Environmental Affairs

PD/HAP/cab
Enclosures

cc: David Drury, Santa Clara Valley Water District (W/Enc.)

Rafat Shahid, County of Alameda (W/Enc.)
Steve Faelz, City of Hayward (W/Enc.)
Joe Afong, City of San Jose (W/Enc.)

Rubin Grijalva, city of Sunnyvale (W/Enc.)

Michael S. Young, Campbell Fire Department (W/Enc.)

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213)923.9876
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STATION NO. 049

3400 San Pablo Avenue

Oakland, CA fr
Alameda Coanty 01 Cb&ﬁl%’ Xi
I.D.

Mo

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER
(October, November & December)

Woodward-Clyde consultant in process of installing remediation
system as approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services on
July 12, 19889.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER
(January, February & March, 1990)

Complete installation of remediation system with start up and
system in full operation during this quarter pending procurement
of all required permits.
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STATION NO. 063

6125 Telegraph Ave. \
ocakland, CA 94603 lucle K.
Alameda County 01 ?4&,09
I.D.

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTFER
(October, November & December)

Woodward-Clyde Consultants in process of installing groundwater
remediation system.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER
(January, February & March, 199%0)

Complete installation of remediation system with start up and
system in full operation during this quarter pending
resolvements of wastewater discharge and procurement of all
required permits.
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3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA
Alameda County 01

I. D. #

n

ACT'IONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER (July, Auqgust & September)

Thrifty 0il Co. issued a contract to Woodward-Clyde on September
12, 1989 to install the Groundwater Remediation system as
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services on July 12,
1389.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER (October, November & December)

Proceed to obtain necessary approvals and the required permits to
install recovery well and the remediation system.
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THRIFTY OIL CO. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
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September 6, 1989

Mr. Steven R. Ritchie

Regional Water Quality Control Board
san Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000

Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Fuel Leaks Region 2
Your File No. 1123.64 (PAJ)

Dear Mr. Ritchie,

Enclosed please find updated status information relative to the
thirteen (13) locations owned by Thrifty 0il Co. A copy of each
report will be sent to local agency as indicated on the enclosed
attachment "A".

pPlease contact me if you have any questions or require more
information related to this project.

Very truly yours,

o
-,
bPeter D'Amico

Manager
Environmental Affairs

PD/HAP/dmt
Enclosures

" e¢: David Drury, Santa Clara Valley Water District (W/Enc.)
--Rafat Shahid, County of Alameda (W/Enc.)

Steve Faelz, City of Hayward (W/Enc.)

Joe Afong, City of San Jose (W/Enc.)

Rubin Grijalva, City of Sunnyvale (W/Enc.)

Michael S. Young, Campbell Fire Department (W/Enc.)

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876
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STATION NO. 049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA
Alameda County 01

I. DO #

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIQUS QUARTER (April, May & June)

on July 12, 1989 the agency, Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS) approved the remediation plan as submitted on April 4,
1989. A payment of $500.00 was made to ACHCS for expenses in
their oversight duties. Our consultant, Woodward-Clyde, is
removing free product on a regular basis.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR_NEXT QUARTER (July, August & September)

Thrifty 0il Co. negotiated and finalized contract with Woodward-
Clyde consultants to proceed with procurement of required pbermits
to complete installation of their remediation system. Continue

to remove free product pending installation of remediation
system.



III

STATION NO. 063
6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA 94603
Alameda County 01

I. D. £

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER (April, May & June)
Woodward-Cclyde Consultants monitoring wells with manual removal
of free product.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER (July, August & September)

Woodward-clyde Consultants working on design and permits for

groundwater remediation system pending resolvement of wastewater
discharge.

ne
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STATION NO. 049
3400 San Pablo Avenue V
Oakland, CA G¥¢2
Alameda County 01
I. D. ¢

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER (July, August & September)

Thrifty 0il Co. issued a contract to Woodward-Clyde on September
12, 1989 to install the Groundwater Remediation system as
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services on July 12,
1989.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER (October, November & December}

Proceed to obtain necessary approvals and the required permits to
install recovery well and the remediation systen.
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THRIFTY OlL CO.

Project ¢ Usbd =1

Fee Paid :$ 5D-D J0

Date 7/ &/59

July 20, 1989

Dennis Byrne

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services
80 Swan Way

Cakland, CA 94621

RE: Thrifty 0il Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, Ca 94608
Dear Mr. Byrne,
In compliance with your letter of July 12, 1989, relative to the
Remediation Plan approved for the above referenced location, enclosed
please find Thrifty 0il Co.'s check #059271 in the amount of $500.00.

If any other information is required concerning the remediation
system please contact me.

Very truly yours,

Cor s Ll

Peter D'Amico
Manager
Environmental Affairs

PD/dmt
Enclosure

cec: Scott Hugenberger, R.W.Q.C.B. - San Francisco Bay Region (W/Enc.)

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876
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' 059271
DATE CHECK NO.

10000 Lakewood Blvd., Downey, CA 90240
(213) 823-9876 7/19/89 059271 AMOUNT
$500.00

PAY  pIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & 00/100 --

TOTHE ALAMADA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
09052 80 SWAN WAY

ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94632

"OSqe7 It 034000270

VENDOR DOC.NO. [ INVOICE DATE | INVOICE NO.| GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT STATION
ALAMEDA CO HfEALTH CARE 7/17/89 500.00 500,00 900 | 0049-6220-0020
VENDOR NO, 059271 500,00
THRIFTY OIL CO. CHECK NO, TOTAL NET AMOUNT,

FOWNEY, CA 90240



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

NEPARTMENT 2F ENVIRONMENTAL AEALTH
12 July 1989 Yazardous Materals Program
20 Swan Way, Bm, 200
Dakiard, 2A 54627
Peter D'Amico IS 124320
Manager of Environmental Affairs
Thrifty Oil Company
10000 Lakewood Blvd.
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: Remediation Plan for Station #049, 3400 San Pablo Ave,
Oakland, 94608.

Dear Mr. D'Amico:

The remediation proposal submitted to our office concerning the
location listed above has been reviewed and found acceptable.
Approval is granted for the implementation of this plan.

A deposit of $500.00, made payable to the county of Alameda, will
be required from Thrifty 0il Company. This deposit is authorized
by Section 3-141.6 of the ordinance Code of the County of Alameda
and is used to cover the expenses incurred by County personnel in
their oversight duties. Records are maintained of the time County
employees commit to a project and the deposit is charged at an
hourly rate. Upon the completion of the project, the balance of
the deposit will be returned to you.

If you have any gquestions concerning this matter, please contact,
pennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

,Q/c-/é SLA)

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc: Scott Huegenberger, SFBRWQCB
zZane Robbins, Circle K Corporation
4545 South Wendler St. Suite 105
Tempe, AZ 85282
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STATION NO. 049
3400 San Pabloc Avenue
Oakland, CA
Alameda County 01

I. D. #

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER (April, May & June)

On July 12, 1989 the agency, Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS} approved the remediation plan as submitted on April 4,
1989. A payment of $500.00 was made to ACHCS for expenses in
their oversight duties. Our consultant, Woodward-Clyde, is
removing free product on a regular basis.

ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER (July, Auqust & September)

Thrifty 0il Co. negotiated and finalized contract with Woodward-
Clyde consultants to proceed with procurement of required permits
to complete installation of their remediation system. Continue
to remove free product pending installation of remediation
systen.
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April 1, 1989

Mr. Steven R. Ritchie

Regional Water Quality control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000

Oakland, CA 84607

RE: Fuel Leaks Region 2
Your File No. 1123.64 (PWJ)

Dear Mr. Ritchie,

vour letter of November 23, 1988 requested Thrifty oil Co.
(T.0.C.) to provide information relative to potential underground
Jjeaks at thirteen (13) locations owned by T.0.C. For your
information, all but three of these locations are leased to and
operated by Circle K Corporation. As owner of the property, T.O. C.
is the responsible party for all subsurface investigation and/or
remediation. Your letter stated that the reports were due on January
15, 1989, but I requested an extension to April 15, 1989 by my letter
to you dated January 12, 1989.

I am happy to be able to send you these reports today, ahead of
schedule, for each location. I believe that you will find them
complete, giving a short summary of: I - History of Investigation, II
- Actions Taken During Previous Quarter, III - Actions Planned for
Next Quarter, IV - Status of Definition of Subsurface Contamination,
v - Status of Remediation.

Copies of each report will be sent to the local agency as
indicated on attachment 4 of your letter.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876
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Mr. Steven R. Ritchie

Regional Water Quality control Board
April 1, 1989

Page 2

please contact me if you have any questions or require more
information related to this project.

Very truly yours,

Peter D'Amico

Manager
Environmental Affairs

bPD/dnmt
Enclosures

cc: Beau Goldie, Santa Clara Valley Water District (W/Enc.)
Rafat Shahid, County of Alameda (W/Enc.)
Steve Faelz, City of Hayward (W/Enc.)
Joe Afong, City of San Jose (W/Enc.)
Rubin Grijalva, City of Sunnyvale (W/Enc.)
Michael S. Young, Campbell Fire Department (W/Enc.)



STATION NO. 049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA
Alameda County 01

I. D, #

I. HISTORY OF INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS

08-86 Groundwater Technology drilled six borings. Soil
sampling was conducted at five foot intervals. Three
borings were converted into groundwater monitoring
wells., Depth to groundwater is less than 8 feet below

grade. Soil and water samples were analyzed by a
laboratory.
11-86 Wwoodward-Cclyde Consultants installed four 4-inch

monitoring wells to a depth of 15 feet. Soil and water
samples were collected and analyzed by a laboratory.
Gradient calculations were performed. Local
groundwater use was determined.

02-13-87 Woodward-Clyde Consultants Proposal for Remediation
submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health
Services.

08-08-87 Woodward-Clyde Consultants begins bailing free product
weekly. '

08-31-87 Woodward-Clyde Consultants proposal for installation of
a two-phase recovery system submitted to R.W.Q.C.B. &

A, C.H.S.

09~11-87 Hydrotech Consultants completed five borings to a depth
of 15 feet. Soil samples were collected and analyzed
(EPA 8015) by a laboratory. No water samples were

collected with groundwater encountered at 15 feet.
II. ACTIONS TAKEN DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER

Woodward-Clyde Consultant quarterly report (Aug., Sept. &
Oct.) submitted to San Francisco Bay R.W.Q.C.B. of 3 week
well measurements, product thickness with free product
removed by baliling for the seven monitoring wells.

Irr. ACTIONS PLANNED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Woodward-Clyde consultant to complete quarterly report
(Nov., Dec.i?0H to San Francisco Bay

R.W.Q.C.B., of three week well measurements, product
thickness with free product removed by bailing for the seven
monitoring wells.



Station No. 049
Page 2

IV. STATUS OF DEFINTTION OF SUBSURFACE CONTAMINATTON

Seven monitor&?2Hnortheast, M-7 center
of site north of tanks.

Soil contamination ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons:
08-86 — 97 ppm

11-86 - 1200 ppm

09-87 - 3600 ppm

Groundwater contamination - total dissolved petroleun

hydrocarbons:

08-86 - 93.7 ppm - No free product

11-86 - 97 ppm with free product in one well MW-1

11-88 - Latest quarterly report free product in 4 of 7 wells
(MW-1, Mw-2, MW-3 & Mw-4).

I. STATUS OF REMEDIATION

Woodward-Clyde Consultants' proposed remediation plan dated
1/26/87 submitted to Ted Gerow, Alameda County Environmental
Health Services with a copy to Peter Johnson, Regional Water
Quality Control Board. ‘The remedliation plan proposed is a
two-phase system with dual pumps one for product and one for
water with wastewater discharge to sewer or storm drain
system. The remediation system has not been approved.

Woodward—-Clyde Quarterly reports of well measurements and
free product data with free product removed by bailing
submitted to Greg Zentner at San Francisco Bay R.W.(Q.C.B.
with a copy to Ted Gerow, A.C.E.H.S.

Removeal of existing underground tanks and installation of 3
new double wall tanks and double wall piping.
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ATTACHMENT A

Michael S. Young, Campbell Fire Department

SSs #166

Steve Faelz,
85 #052
Ss #055
S5 #062

1820 Winchester, Campbell 95008

city of Hayward

20200 Hesperian Bl., € W. Sunset, Hayward 94541
25225 Mission Blvd., @ Berry Ave., Hayward 94541
207 "A" St., @ Burbank St., Hayward . 94541

Joe Afong, City of San Jose

8s #060
Ss #167
Ss #175

3010 Union Ave., @ Foxworthy, San Jose 95124
4144 Monterey Rd., @ Senter, San Jose 95100
1256 E. Julian st., @ 26th North, San Jose 95100

Rubin Grijalva, City of Sunnyvale

88 #165

773 Mathilda, @ Almanor, Sunnyvale 94088

Rafat Shahid, County of Alameda

58 #049
S5 #054
SS #063

Beau Goldie,
55 #039
58 #174

3400 San pablo Ave., @ 34th, Oakland 94608 PD
2504 castro Valley, @ Staton, Castro Valley 94546 LS
6125 Telegraph Ave., € 62nd, Oakland 94603 AL

Santa Clara Valley Water District
545 Alma St., @ Belmont, San Jose 95125
3501 Homestead, € Bing, Santa Clara 95050

PisTRI -
BT
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"ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCISEES, INC.

200 Larkspur Landin cle
Suite 125
LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94939

(415) 461-8890
T0 ’ k opT
Boom ZLeoo

QA-loL}

Db COUNT |

BPo  SWan  KINY
CALLAND &b

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached O Under separate cover via

LETTH OF TRANSMITTAL

DATE JOB NO

[2-"1-8& 9%e
" ALAMEDA (N HealTH DPT
ClgcLe 1« STATON £

CAN L AND [

RE:

the following items:

[0 Shop drawings 1 Prints (X Plans 1 Samples O Specifications
[0 Copy of letter [0 Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
2 |1Z2-7-%8| — |UNDERGEoUND TANLS DRAWINGS .
= " - 5 o éoorRe [MopiFitsTion, PLANS
' " Clecie TFor thpoo.—  FEE For PeenT To Bemove TANKS)
| u 0 oo, — cr e - INSTALL “TANILS( )
23 ;1 - STAE. Forms ‘P ForR -TANke REMOVEL.
l " — 1 '~ Al ) " L L.l w2

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

¥ For approval 00 Approved as submitted
X For your use
X As requested

[l For review and comment

[1 Approved as noted
O Returned for corrections
[

[0 Resubmit copies for approval
O Submit copies for distribution
[T} Return corrected prints

{1 FOR BIDS DUE 19

REMARKS

O3 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

COPY TO

PRODUCT 2402 ARHE tne. Crodon, ass. 01471

SIGNED: Amplp (genn JW]WW\,

If enclosures are not as noted, kindiy notify us at once. AMOS L. MALEKJN.
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STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

DECEMBER 21, 19838 POUCYNUMBER:S?1"-8$ UNIT 0001486
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-1-89
= R B
COUNTY DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH P ey
ATTN: DENNIS -
30 SWANN #200 o DECB RN L
OAKLAND |

CA 94021 ) L3 . ;/ ) ' ;,I-u\.';‘g‘.‘-'i‘;l;

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies fisted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.
,/V( \5&5/91

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

-

GCLDEN WEST BUILOERS

2363 BOULEVARD CIRCLEZ #1023
WALNUT CREEK

CA 94595

L

SCIF 10262 (REV, 10-86]

OLD 262A
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

November 25, 1988

Greg Zentner

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000

Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Thrifty 0il Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, Ca 94608

Dear Mr. Zentner,

gipele K

Enclosed 1s a copy of Woodward-Clyde Consultant's report of
Monitoring Well and Product Recovery dated November 16, 1988 for the

above referenced facility.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very trul%gjours,

Peter D'Amlcfiquilgilki}
Manager

of Environmental Affailrs

PD/HAP/dmt
Enclosures

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 80240 (213) 923- %’

mdegow, Alameda County Environmental Health Services (W/Enc.)

Wagrs % 4y,

i 4



AT o Woodwalg-(:lyde Consultants

Oakland, CA 94607-4014
(415)893-3600

November 16, 1988
8720083A

Mr. Pete D'Amico

Manager, Envivonmental Affairs
Thrifty 0i1 Co.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: Sixth Progress Report on Well Monitoring and Product Recovery
at Station 49

Dear Mr. D'Amico:

The well monitoring and manual product recovery program at Thrifty
Station 49 in Oakland, California has proceeded approximately once every
three weeks for the last three months. During each visit, the depth to
water and product thickness measurements were taken and any free product
encountered was bailed from the wells. As before, the recovered product
was taken to Station 63 in Oakland and placed in the new product
recovery drum located at that station. The well measurements and
product recovery data are provided in Table 1, while well locations are
shown in Figure 1. The product thicknesses have fluctuated somewhat
recently but in general have shown an increase in August and

September. Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 all contained measurable
product during the Tast monitoring exercise, most 1ikely in response to
the seasonal water table decline.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

e laoa——

Martin Cramer
Senior Project Scientist

MC/sst
CO0T/8720083PR6

YECEIVED
NQVy 2 3 1950

‘-‘Nv./cowsm

Consuling Enginears, Geologists
and Environmental Scientists

¢

Offices in Other Principal Cities



8720083~-16 COT~-1

Table 1. STATION 49 WELL MEASUREMENT AND PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA®

8-4-88 8-24-88 9-21~88 10-5-88 10-26-88

Relative Depth Depth Depth Depth Depth
Well Casing 1o Corrected**® Product to Corrected**® Product to Corrected®®  Product to Corrected**  Product to  Correctad®™®  Product
Ho, Eley, Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev, Thicknass Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev, Thickness
MW-1 98,03 6.58 91.52 0.10 7.19 90,88 0.06 7.83 90,32 0.16 8.20 90,10 0.36 9.04 90.10 1.46
Mi~2 97.44 5.481 91.63 ] 6.51 90.94 0,02 1.26 90,268 0.14 8,07 90,04 0.88 1.67 90,06 0.38
Mi=3  97.69 7.41 90.28 Trace 7.80 89.96 0.09 8.35 89,51 0.23 8.6 89,33 0.66 8.54 89.58 0.4%
M-4  97.33 5.73 91.7¢ 0.15 6.48 90.96 0,14 7.10 90,43 0,27 7.61 90.15 0.57 7.62 90,24 0.0
MW-5 98,85 6,93 91.92 0 7.57 91.28 1] 7.92 90.93 /] 8.27 90,58 G 8.24 90,61 [+4
w56 99.67 7.3% 92.32 o B.18 91.49 V] 8,80 90.87 0 9.02 90.45 Q 8.93 90.74 [+]
me-7  99.02 7.08 91,94 0 7.80 91.22 1] 8.49 90,53 o 8. 90.3 ¢ 8.69 90,33 0
Product Recovered {gal)
Current 0.10 0.13 0.30 1.2 2.0
Cumulative 8.58 8.Mn 9.01 10.27 12.21

* All measurements given In feet except where noted otherwise

#% Water tabie elevation corrections assume & gasol ina-specific gravity of 0.75

N.T. - Not Taken
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name CJRCIE. K. SERVICE <STATION

Business Owner AJBCIE K LoPPORATION]

Site Address 3400 SARl FPABLD AWE.

city OAKLAND | CA.. 2ip 4 O& rhoneltis) 5471-9ps5

Qoo LARESPUR. LANPING

Mailing Address PolEPT H. LEE £€A5SOC, LigCLE | #(25
city LARKSPUE, , CA.. zip944%9d  Phone (415 VL[ - BT

Land owner CLIRCLE. K CORTFOEATION

st 440

Address 3437 MYRTILE. /\\/E. city, state _ CA.. Z2ip IBlbd
N. HIGHLAND

EPA I.D. No. C.ACL. ool 7e-021

6. Contractor A QOL.DEN WEST ®BUL DEFS /'EJCL HE NTERPSON

af' Address

|

Address 23003 BlLN/D. C'.J'E.aL.E.; <TEBEET 103

city _AdALLNLLT CEEEK. , gLﬁ;,f!fl:Ef] 5 Phone CﬂjEZI 20 - (ol G
License Type _A\ B & -9 ID# 4’5;]0% ]

Other (Specify)

City Phone




L&‘ff;“."’”‘/[e” _{//ﬂ’r ce ¢ Koé/j}«;
v e Az FSLITL Goz 435-9 330

B ppemit. &7y Z’

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name PRTE SO - Title éﬁf '
LTS R .
9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ﬂ;__ 02" “>5- ?’?SO&/
e 54042 bhatre—
10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this ‘
* ?
office: es [I/(/j_ e £¢ /i, qu/f/tfr[a"a
Pa‘f" wr'ff/’l'/' { Pacivor gas¥ - e ) Die ‘

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name CARLLE. K. Lo CRRATIONEPA 1.D. No. CAL QOO17 #5037

Address 24257 MYRTLE ANE. ., H*440
city N. H1&GHLAND ) state &A. . zip ABCLO

b) Rinsate Transporter

Nvame H & 1 SHIP oEEs/ICE EPA I.D. No.
Address 2280 CHINAL. BASIN
city AN FERAMISLD state A, zip 4101

CH P HAZ ~MAT
TRANS 4 CATET

c) Tank Transporter

Name H £ H SHIP SERVICE EPA I.D. No.GADR 00471166

Address SAME. AS ARxov/E
City State Zip

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name THRIFETY ol £O. EPA I.D. No.
Address Q0ONQO LAXEWOOD Bl
city POWMNEY state A, zip 40240

12. Sample Collector
Name DE.NI\il.‘fD Bo A
Company 61'2}7[ Hd WATEE. TeEC HNoLOGY
 Address 622 TelBUTE R L DUITE. o
city OALEAMENTO state A .zipFEA 5 phone(q AU~ 1POO

-2 - .




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

A e

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
(000 CAASOLINE M ATV E
SOl

8000 AASOLINE ©

O, 0O CAARSOLINE

|2, OO0 | GQASOLINE

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [uﬁ/

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]
If yes, describe. (5 LBS. OF DES ICE FPEE.

00O GALL_ONS

16. Laboratories

Name ABOUNDRATER., TECHNOLOGY

Address |&P2 TRIBUTE., P>, SUITE o

city SALEBAMENTD _ state &A. zipIBAIS

State Certification No.



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EpPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
SV YO0 G 5 U0
CaASolINE EallivoLENT B+x L <é) ’J" }“ S ‘
:'L_}w{ Ty & - [ 2 A ¥oma L&
EPAL# B3 0/po15 () v ol
Té} " e
EPA #2020 R .
OB SOl By o 5 (o)
».,Co\r' WEL-"(”&Y“'
Fo. wWIATEL.
EPA I S030
Era 4 (02
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [v{ No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [v] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [v]
CoPY onN EILE W/ALAME AL CO.
Name of Insurer E DN A
20. Plot Plan subnitted? Yes [v] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ A No [ ]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor 5041’5/\/ lb’éS/ édld_&w

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please e)

Signature @W./

pate _ /7 - >~

NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. .

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.




5. Triple rinse means that:

a) final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of
Gasoline (EPA method 8020 for soil, or EPA method
602 for water) or Diesel (EPA method 418.1) Other
methods for halogenated volatile organics (EPA method
8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water) may be
required. The composition of the final rinse
must demonstrated by an original or facsimile report
from a laboratory certified for the above analyses.

b) tank interior is shown to be free from deposits
or residues upon a visual examination of tank
interior.

c€) tank should be labelled as “tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the
name and address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank
must be transported as a hazardous waste.

6. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department
approval.




ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




CIRCLEK\MISC\SAFETY. P. .

November 8, 1988

RE:

SITE SAFETY PLAN

CIRCLE K SERVICE STATION
3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAFETY PLAN - GASOLINE TANK REMOVAL

S81ITE

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

For underground gasocline tanks, arrange for disposal of
remaining liquid contents with authorized disposal service.

Drain and flush all piping into tank or appropriate container.

Remove all flammable ligquid from the tank. Use a hand pump to
remove the bottom few inches of liquid.

Uncover tank and disconnect attached piping.

Prior to complete excavation and tank removal the tanks must be
re-purged by the following method.

Preferred method for conditioning tank:

Make vapors inert by adding 15 pounds of dry ice (carbon
dioxide) per 1000 gallons of tank capacity.

The vapors in the tank will be made inert by adding solid
carbon dioxide (dry ice) in the amount of 15 pounds per 1000
gallons of tank capacity. The dry ice should be crushed and
distributed evenly over the greatest possible area to secure
rapid evaporation. As the dry ice vaporizes, flammable vapors
will flow out of the tank and may surround the area. Hence,
observe all normal safety precautions regarding flammable
vapors. Make sure that all of the dry ice has vaporized.

After the tank has been freed of vapors and prior to moving from
the site, plug or cap all holes. Use threaded (boiler) plugs to
plug any corrosion leak holes. One tank fitting plug should have
a 1/8" vent hole to prevent the tank from being subjected to an
excessive pressure differential caused by extreme temperature
changes.

Temporarily plug all tank openings, complete excavation and
remove the tank; placing it in a secure location. Block the
tank to prevent movement. USE EXTREME CAUTION DURING REMOVAL
OPERATION.

Remove tanks and secure at grade.

No fiberglass or steel tank shall be reused. Render all tanks
useless after removing from site.



9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

As an added precaution, regardless of condition, the tanks
shall be labeled adjacent to the fill opening in legible
letters as follows:

"TANKS HAVE CONTAINED FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS
NOT GAS-FREE
NOT SUITABLE FOR FOOD OR DRINKING WATER"

Assure tank disposal is in accordance with governing
regulations.

Company Rep. and Contractor shall inspect open excavation for
evidence of product leakage.

The Contractor shall have the following items on site:

1. Fire extinguishers

2. An LEL meter

3. A first aid kit

4, Hard hat and protective clothing for all personnel
5. Access to an Industrial Hygienist

When the site is left unattended, surround the excavation with
a 6'-0" high removable chain link fence.

EMERGENCY PLAN

In the event of an accident, the Contractor shall proceed with the
following steps:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Dial 9-1-1 and provide the following information:

"THERE IS A (FIRE OR DANGERQOUS SPILL) AT 3400 SAN PABLO
AVENUE, OAKIAND, CA," If anyone is trapped or needs
medical attention, tell the answering dispatcher. Stay on
the phone and be prepared to answer any questions
concerning the situation.

Attend any injured persons and direct incoming assistance to
themn.

attempt to extinguish any fire if you can do so safely. Have
the extinguisher ready to use in the event of any dangerous
spill. Try to contain any spill, or use absorbent on smaller
spills.

Report to arriving emergency response personnel to provide them
any information or assistance they may need.

Notify the following:
Circle K Representative, Peter Brodeur, (9216) 331-2540

Alameda County Environmental Health, {(415) 874-0500
State Office of Emergency Services, (800)852-7550 (24 hrs)
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER

JUL 11 1988 \po

@UAUW C@NTMM BOARND
July 8, 1988 ILM

Greg Zentner

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Regiorn

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000
AT“?#&GZN\

Oakland,
RE: /Thrifty 0il co. St;EISB\#O49

3400 San Pablo Avenue}///)

Cakland, Ca 94608
Enclosed is a copy of Woodward-Clyde Consultant's report of
Monitoring wWell and Product Recovery dated July 1, 1988 for the above
referenced facility.

Dear Mr., Zentner,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact ne.

Very truly yours,

Peter D'Amico
Manager
of Environmental Affairs

PD/HAP/dmt
Enclosures

cc: Ted Gerow, Alameda County Environmental Health Services (W/Enc.)

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876



Su 00 ¢ WOodwargCIyde Consultants

Oakland, CA 94607-4014
(415) 893-3600

July 1, 1988
87200834

Mr., Pete D‘Amico

Manager, Environmental Affairs
Thrifty 0i1 Co.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: Fifth Progress Report on Well Monitoring and Product Recovery
at Station 49

Dear Mr. D'Amico:

The well monitoring and manual product recovery program at Thrifty
Station 49 in Qakland, California has proceeded once every three weeks
for the last three months. During each visit, the depth to water and
product thickness measurements were taken and any free product
encountered was bailed from the wells. As before, the recovered product
was taken to Station 63 in Oakland and placed in the new product
recovery drum located at that station. The well measurements and
product recovery data are provided in Table 1, while well locations are
shown in Figure 1. The product thicknesses have fluctuated somewhat
recently but in general have shown an increase in May and June., Only
wells MW-1 and MW-4 contained measurable product during the last
monitoring exercise. Product thicknesses may continue to increase or
reappear in other wells as the water table continues to decline.

if you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

Martin Cramer

Senior Project Scientist

MC/sst
COT/8720083PR5

Consulting Engineers, Geologists
and Environmental Scientists

¢

Ofhices in Other Principal Cries



Table 1. STATION 49 WELL MEASUREMENT AND PRODUCT RECOVERY DATAS®

4-20-88 5-11-88 6-1-88 6-22-88
Ralative Depth Dapth Depth Depth Depth Depth
wWell Casing to Corrected*® Product to Corrected®® Product to Corrected®* Product to Corrected*® Product to Corrected®®  Product ta Corrected® Product
No. Elev. Water Water Elav. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elav. Thickness Water Water Elev, Thickness Water Water Elev, Thicknass Water wWater Elev. Thicknes:

-1 58,03 5.46 92,57 Trace 5.04 93.06 0.09 5.49 92.54 0.0t 5.78 92.27 0.0

-2 97.44 5.32 92,12 0 4,90 92.55 0.03 5.24 92,20 0 5.28 92,16 0

-3 97.69 7.29 90.41 .03 6.66 91.24 1] 6.64 91.26 0.01 6.92 90.98 4] N .
-4 97.33 4,92 92,41 ] 4.59 92,74 o) 4.99 92.34 0,01 5.24 92,09 0.08

Mw-5  98.85 4.78 94.07 [4) 4.37 94.48 0 5.27 93.58 4] 5,84 93.01 1]

Mu-6  99.67 6.85 92.82 0 5.47 94.20 0 5.65 94.02 0 6,39 93.28 0

w-7 99,02 6,06 92,96 0 5,61 93.41 0 6,27 92.75 0 6.43 92,59 [+]

Product Recovered (gal)
Current 0 0.0% 4] 0.20

Cumu tative 8.23 8.28 8.28 8.48

* Al measurements glven in feet except whers noted otherwise
** Water table elevation corrections assume a gasoline-specific gravity of 0.75 l

N.T. - Mot Taken



THRIFTY OIL CO.

CALIFORA REGIONAL W,
AL B £

MAY 311988 Cgb//

QUaLITY CONTROL EoARD

May 25, 1988

Greg Zenter

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000

Oakland, CA 94607

Thrifty 0il Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
QOakland, Ca 94608

Enclosed is a copy cf Woodward-Clyde Consultant's report of
Monitoring Well and Product Recovery dated April 7, 1988 for the
above referenced facility.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact nme.
Very truly yours,
t
P e
Peter D'Amico
Manager
Environmental Affairs

PD/HAP/dmt

cc: Ted Gerow, Alameda County Environmental Health Services (W/Enc.)

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876

De



Suile 100
Qakland, CA 94607-4014
(415)893-3600

April 7, 1988
8720083A

Mr. Pete D'Amico

Manager, Environmental Affairs
Thrifty 0il1 Co.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: Fourth Prggneés Report on Well Monitoring and Product Recovery
at Statiof 49\

dear Mr. D'Amico:

The well monitoring and manual product recovery program at Thrifty
Station 49 in Oakland, California has proceeded once every three weeks
for the last three months. Per our agreement, the schedule was changed
from the weekly monitoring in response to the drastic reduction in
product recovery. During each visit, the depth to water and product
thickness measurements were taken and any free product encountered was
bailed from the wells. As before, the recovered product was taken to
Station 63 in Oakland and placed in the new product recovery drum
Tocated at that station. The well measurements and product recovery
data are provided in Table 1, while well Tocations are shown 1in

Figure 1. The product thicknesses have fluctuated recently but in
general have shown an increase in February and March. The initial
increases in wells MW-1 through MW-4 could have been the result of the
declining water table conditions, while the following fluctuations are
probably due to recovery activities. None of the other wells contained
measurable product during this monitoring period. Product thicknesses
may continue to increase or reappear in other wells as the water table
continues to decline.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

Martin Cramer ﬁ%:L

Senior Project Scientist

rgg/ss;Z 083PR4 AI?ECE’VED
T7/8720083PR R 1 9 100,
. 1983

‘?N"-/CONSTR

Consulling Engineers, Geologists
and Environmental Scienlists

Offices in Other Principal Ciies

500 121h Street . woodwaQ.C|yde Consultants

¢



§720083-T4 COT-1

Table t. STATION 49 WELL MEASUREMENT AND PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA*
1/6/88 1/27/88 2/17/88 3/9/88 3/30/88
Retative Depth Depth Depth Depth Depth Depth
Wel! Casing to Corrected** Product to Corrected** Product to Corrected** Product to  Corrected**  Product to Corrected** Product to Corrected®** Product

No. Elev. Water Water Elev. Thickness Yater Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev., Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Eiev. Thickness Water Water £lev. Thickness

\ 4

Mh~1 98.03 4,72 93.31 0 4.94 93,00 ¥ 5.43 92.62 0.03 5.89 92,20 0.08 6.24 91.84 Q.07
MW-2  97.44 4,54 92.90 0 4,92 92,52 ] 5.41 92.04 0,03 5,74 91.70 0.01 5.78 91.66 0
MW-3  97.69 6.7 9¢.98 Q 6,83 90.86 0 7.01 90.69 0.03 7.20 90.49 0] 7.32 90.37 0.05
MW-4  97.33 4,40 62,93 0 4,81 92,52 0.01 5.20 92.14 0.03 5.50 91.85 0.06 5,60 91.74 0.04
MW-5  98.85 5.62 95.23 0 4,00 94,85 0 4.32 94.53 0 5,27 93.58 0 5.88 92.97 0
MW-6  99.67 4.45 95.22 o 4.30 95.37 0 5.15 94.52 0 5.59 94,08 0 6.80 92.87 0
MW-7 59,02 5.13 93.89 1] 5.81 93.21 0 6.52 92.50 0 6.85 92.17 0 7.02 92.0 0
“’ucf Recovered (gal)
Current 0 Q 0 0.1 0.05
Cumulative 8.08 B.08 8.08 8.18 8.23

% All measurements given in feet except where noted otherwise
% yater table elevation corrections assume a gasoline-specific gravity of 0.75

|\ N.T. - Not Taken




THRIFTY OIL CO.

April 28, 1988

Alameda County Health
Care Services

470 - 27th Street
Third Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

ATTN: Gerald H. Winn, Director
Department of Env. Health

REF: Thrifty 01l Co. #049 and #0514

Dear Mr. Winn,

In regards to the attached letters. Thrifty 0il Co.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
THRIFTY OIL CO.

b\)\( wal \§L£ 7@@ A

Trish Guzmin
Environment l.Affalrs Coordinator

G
CIRCLE X CORPORATION v ﬂ'{) ‘)Lﬂ,,’) S (8

P.O. Box 52084
Phoenix, Arizona 85072

e

KQ]Q,\ 5‘3‘”{/

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213} 923-9876

no longer
operates the above mentioned stations. They have been leased
to the Circle K Corporation. All future correspondance should
be directed to the address listed below.




THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 28, 1988

Greg Zenter > §
Regional Water Quality Control Board (s

5an Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Zenter,

Enclosed 1is a copy of Woodward-Clyde Consultant’s report of
Monitoring Well and Product Recovery dated January 20, 1988 for the
above referenced facility.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,
/’“‘7 F -
4 5 .
. Ll
Peter D’Amico
Manager
Environmental Affairs

PD/HAP/&mt

cc: Ted Gerow, Alameda Co. Environmental Health Services (W/Enc.)

10000 Lakewoad Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 {213) $23-9876



AT ¢ WOodwa%l-CIyde Consultants

Oakland, CA 84607-4014
{415) 893-3600

January 20, 1988
8720083A

Mr. Pete D'Amico

Manager, Environmental Affairs
Thrifty 0il1 Co.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: Third Progress Report on Well Monitoring and Product Recovery
at Station 49

Dear Mr. D'Amico:

The well monitoring and manual product recovery program at Thrifty
Station 49 in Qakland, California has proceeded on a weekly basis for
seven weeks since the last report. During each visit, the depth to
water and product thickness measurements were taken and any free product
encountered was bailed from the wells. Per our agreement, the recovered
product was taken to Station 63 in Oakland and placed in the new product
recovery drum located at that station,

In general, the product thicknesses have fluctuated somewhat but have
shown a continued decreasing trend with no measurable product found in
any of the wells during the last visit. The reason for the decreasing
thicknesses is probably due to the quantity of product in the formation
surrounding the wells being depleted, while replenishment from other
areas is slow. The seasonal increase in water table elevation may also
be partially responsible, as observed product thicknesses typically
decrease under rising water table conditions. It is unlikely, however,
that this decrease in product thickness is uniform under the entire
site, as manual bailing typically influences only the area in the
jmmediate vicinity of the well. Due to the significant decrease in
praduct recovery, we recommend and have already implemented a reduced
monitoring and recovery program of once every three weeks.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

Martin Cramer

Project Manager

- RECEIVED

COT/8720083~5 JAN 25 1988
ENV AONSTR

Consulting Engineers, Geologisis
and Environmental Scientists

Offices in Other Principal Cities



8720083-6 COT-1

Table V. STATION 49 WELL MEASUREMENT AMD PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA®

11-18 11-25 12-2 12-11 12-17 12-23
Reiative Depth Depth Depth Depth Bepth Depth

Well Casing to  Corrected** Product to  Corrected**  Product to Corrected™™ Preduct to Corrected*®  Product 1o Corrected®® Product to  Cocrected®™ Froduct

No. Eiev. Water Water Elev. Thickeaess Water Water E{ev. Thicknass Water Water Etev. Thickness Water Water Etev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thicknes:
Mi-1  58.03 6.23 91.80 ] 6.90 91.15 0.02 5.46 92,58 0.01 1.8 93,23 0.01 4,88 93,15 0 5.1 92,92 Trace
M-z 97,34 5.03 91.43 0.02 5.6% 91.85 d.02 5.3 92.090 0,01 4.82 92,70 oLt 4.88 92.64 0.10 5.02 92.42 Trac.
MW-3  97.69 7.83 89.90 0.09 7.48 90.24 0.04 7.16 90.5% 0.01 6.88 $0.81 o 6.40 91,25 h] 6.90 903.79 Trace
MW-4 92,33 5.69 31.64 1] 5.33 92.00 0 4.90 92.43 0 4.46 G92.87 o] 4.59 92,76 0.03 4,94 92,44 0.06
MA-5 98,85 6.00 92.85 Q 5.17 93.08 1] 5.19 93.66 0 1.05 94,80 4] 4.16 94.69 0 4,58 94,27 0
MW-6 99,67 1.74 91,93 o) 6.91 92,76 0 6,73 o294 0 6.12 93,55 o 5.25 04,42 o] 5.17 94,50 0
Mi-7 99,02 113 91,89 ] 6.70 92.32 1] 6.23 92.79 0 5.36 93.66 1] 5,64 93.38 0 6.50 92,52 o]
Product Recovered (gal)
Current 0 0 4] 0.05 0.02 0.01

Cumulative 8.00 §5.00 8,00 8.05 8.07 8,08

% ALl measurements given in feet except where noted otherwise
*» water table elevation corrections assume a gasoline-specific gravity of 0.75

N.T. - Not Taken



8720083-6 LOT-2

Tabie 1

. STATION 4w WELE MEASUREMENT AND PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA® (continued)

12-30
Relative Depth Depth Depth Depth Depth Dapth
waii  Casing to Corrected*  Product to Corrected®®  Product to Corrected** Product to Corrected** Product to  Corrected™ Product Yo Corrected®™ Product
No. Elev. Water Water Elev, Thickness Water Water Elev, Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev, Tnhickness Water wWater Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thicknes:s
M=t 98,03 5,01 93.02 4]
Mi-2 97,44 4.77 92.67 4]
-3 97,69 6.79 90,90 V]
MW=4 9733 4.52 92,81 4] .
MH-5  95.85 4.31 94.54 4]
MW-&  99.67 4,95 94,72 1]
Mi-7 99,02 4.40 94,62 o
Product Recovered (gal)
Current [
Cumulative 8.08

® All measurements given in feet except where noted otherwise

** water table elevation corrections assume & gasoline-specific gravity of 0,75

N.T. - Not Taken



THRIFTY OIL CQ.

Decemher 16, 1987

Greg Zenter

Regional Water Guality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Regilon

1111 Jackson Street

Room 6000
Oakland, CA 94607
RE: s~ 0il Co, Station #049
Kyenue
4608
Dear Mr. Zenter,

&7

Encloged is a copy of Woacdward-Clyde Consultant’s report of

Monitoring Well and Product Recovery dated Decemher 11,

above referenced facllity.
If you have any questions,
Very truly yours,

L)

Peter D'Amico
Manager
Environmental Affairg

PD/dmt

co: Ted Gerow,

1987 for

please feel free to contact me.

Alameda County Environmental Health Services

10000 Lakewood Boutevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876

the



&SL“.,EJJ'25%’&’2."%’2‘34232%2@ Woodward-Clyde Consultants

415-945-3000

December 11, 1987
87200834

Mr. Pete D'Amico

Manager, Environmental Affairs
Thrifty 0il1 Co.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: SecondJM@ﬁEﬁly eport on Well Monitoring and Product Recovery
at Station 49

Dear Mr. D'Amico:

The well monitoring and manual product recovery program at Thrifty
Station 49 in QOakland, California has proceeded on a weekly basis for
five weeks since the Tast report. During each visit, the depth to water
and product thickness measurements were taken and any free product
encountered was bailed from the wells., Per our agreement, the recovered
product was taken to Station 63 in Qakland and placed in the drum
containing water and product bailed previously from well MW-4 at that
station.

In general, the product thicknesses in each well have shown a decreasing
trend, with major decreases found in wells MW-2 and MW-4. These wells
previously contained the greatest amount of product, which was most
Tikely due to their being located in the general downgradient direction
from the storage tank area. The reason for the decreasing thicknesses
is probably due to the quantity of product in the formation surrounding
the wells being depleted, while replenishment from other areas is

stow, It is unlikely, however, that this decrease in product thickness
is uniform under the entire site, as manual bailing typically influences
only the area in the immediate vicinity of the well.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call.

% éw\

Martin Cramer

Project Manager .
HECEIVED

MC/sst -

C0T/8720083-3 DEC 14 1987

TR ACAINS TR

Consuliing Engineers. Geologists
and Environmantal Scientists

¢

Qttices i Other Principal Cities
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87200834 COT-1

-
Table 1. STATION 49 WELL MEASUREMENT AND PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA®
10-17-87 i 10-21-87 10-28-87 11-4-87 11-11-87
Relative Depth Depthn Depth Cepth Depth Depth

well Casing to Corrected®™  Product to Corrected®® Product to Corrected®® Product to Corrected** Product to Corrected** Product to Corrected®* Product

No. Elev. Water Water Etev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev, Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Eiev. Thicknes:
Mw-1 98,03 7.59 50.63 0.25 7.50 91,15 0.83 7.88 50,73 0.77 .18 91.00 0.5 7.05 91.03 2.07
MW-2 97,44 8.19 89.94 Q.92 7.13 91,15 .84 7.55 90.28 0.52 6,93 91.41 0.12 6.73 90,75 0.05
MW-3 37,69 8.33 89.59 0.30 8.23 89.65 0.25 8.43 8%.41 0,20 8.18 90.41 .12 8.09 89.72 0.18 .
Mu-4 97,33 7.40 8(.26 0.44 7.22 50.27 0.21 6.42 91.04 Q.17 6.60 90.77 0.06 6.46 90.86 0.01
MW-5 98,85 g.11 90.74 0 817 90,68 0 1.13 91,72 o 6.88 91.97 Q 7.43 9t.72 [+]
MW-6  99.67 9,28 90.39 0 3.36 80.31 0 9.28 90,39 ¢ 8.18 91,49 0 B.28 91,39 o
MW-7  99.02 8.72 90,30 0 8.78 90.24 0 8.69 90,33 ¢ 8.09 50,93 o] B8.05 80,97 0
Product Recovered {gal)
Current 0.75 0,75 1,10 0.35 0.10
Cumuiative 5.70 6,45 7.55 7.90 8,00

* Alt measurements given in feet except where noted otherwise

** Yater table elevation corrections assume a gasol ine-specific gravity of 0.75

N.T. - Not Taken
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THRIFTY OIL CO.

72
&L
2 fiefe

lbctober 27, 1987

Greg Zenter

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francigco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street

Room &0Q0

Oakland, CA 94607

Station #49

i)
Dear Mr. Zenter{gt&n{b

Enclogsed pleage find Woodward-Clyde Conaultants’ monthly report
dated QOctober 21, 1987 on well monltoring and product recovery for
the above referenced location.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any commenteg or
questionsa.

Yours truly,

eter D’'Awico

Manager
Environmental Affaire

PD/HAP/dmt
Enclosures

cc: Ted Gerow, Alameda Co. Environmental Health Services (W/Enc.)

Barbara Biles, Manager of Corporate Affairs (W/Enc.)
Marty Cramer, Woodward-Clyde Consultants

10000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, California 90240 (213) 923-9876



&i&iﬁ"&%&?&’:’%-é%%%% WOodwar.d-CIyde Consultants

415 945.3000

October 21, 1987
8720083A

Mr. Pete D'Amico

Manager, Environmental Affairs
Thrifty 0i1 Co.

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240

Subject: Monthly Report on Well Monitoring and Product Recovery at
Station 49

fear Mr, D'Amico:

The well monitoring and manual product recovery program at Thrifty
Station 49 in Oakland, California has proceeded on essentially a weekly
basis for over one month. During each visit, the depth to water and
product thickness measurements were taken and any free product
encountered was bailed from the wells, Per our agreement, the recovered
product was taken to Station 63 in Qakland and placed in the waste o0il
tank. The well measurements and product recovery data are provided in
Table 1. A plot plan of the station showing well locations is given in
Figure 1.

In general, the product thickness and extent of free product
contamination has increased since the last readings were taken in
December of 1986, Previously, only well MW-1 contained free product,
whereas it is now found in wells MW-1 through MW-4. The reason for this
could be the continued spread of existing product thought to have been
relatively contained in the tank backfill or possibly a new or ongoing
leak. As shown in Table 1, the product thicknesses have fluctuated
considerably but, in most cases, indicate a slight overall increase
since the program began. The reason for the fluctuations is unclear,
while the sTight increases could be attributed to the same factors as
those mentioned above for the increased extent.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,
Martin Cramer

MC/sst
C0T/8720083-1

Consuliing Engineers, Geclogists
and Environmental Scienlists

Ollices in Other Principal Cities



8720083-2 COT-1

Table t, STATION 49 WELL MEASUREMENT AND PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA®

12-3-86 B-26-87 9-10-87 9-18-37 9-27-87 10-7-87
Refative Depth Depth Depth Bepth Depth Depth

wetl Casing ta Corrected*® Product to Corrected®™®  Product to Corrected®* Product to Corrected** Product to Corrected®®  Product to Corrected®®  Product
No. Elev. Water Water Elev. Thickness Warer Wwater Elev., Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Water Water Elev. Thickness Warer Water Elev, Thickne5s Watar Water Elev, Thickness
MW-1 98,03 7.45 50.58 0.30 1.56 50.83 0.47 7.65 50.38 0.29 7.75 90,28 0.7 .52 90.4% 0.0z T.58 %0.53 .11
MW-2  9T7.44 6.60 50,84 Q T.18 90.67 0.54 .21 90.23 0.42 5.67 89.65 1.17 8.23 90.03 .n 8.08 90.33 1.29 .
MW-3 9769 7.77 83.92 0 7.95 89.74 [} 8.21 89.48 0 N.T. N.T, N.T. 8.52 89.40 0.3 B.08 89.82 ¢.28
Mw-4 97 33 6.28 91.05 o] 7.02 90.76 0.60 7.15 90,40 0.29 7.50 89,83 0,50 7.56 50.32 0.87 7.36 90.45 0.65
MW-5 98,85 8.10 90.75 0 1.74 91.11 [} 7.98 90,87 o N.T. N,T. N.T. 7.98 90.87 o 810 50.75% 0
My-6 99 .47 9.0q 90,67 a B.67 91.00 o 8,97 90.70 s} N.T. N.T. N.T. 9.13 90,54 o 9.07 90.60 o
Mw-7 99,02 8.04 50,28 o 8.15 50.87 s} 8.58 90.44 o N.T. N.T. N.T. 8.57 90.45 4] 8,59 50.43 0
Product Recovered (gal)

Current [ 0.75 0.7% 1.0 1.2 1.25

Cumui ative 0 6.5 1.50 2.50 3.70 4.95

Y All measurements given in feet except where noted otharwise
** Water tavte elevation corrections assume » gaso)ine-specific gravity of 0.7%

N.T. - Not Taken
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FUELLEAK CA8Sc RECORD

REVIEW DATE: (07295 B
SITE NAME: ’Thr#ﬁfy 0,7 q

STREET NO. A
STREET. = o B e 10 —/0-%¢
COUNTY: o/ K(aﬁd

PRIORITY

RANK : ﬂéZ_
SUBSTANCE/PRIMARYQQ%&%%E/C?
SUBSTANCE/SECQONDARY :

CASE TYPE: 8i

sTATUS: L7

SOIL AFFECTED:
WAXIMUM SOIL CONGCENTRATION (ppm): 677

MAX IMUM RESIDUAL SOIL CONCENTRATION (ppm):
SOIL STATUS:

DEPTH TO eaod”bwATER of

SROUNDWATER AFFECTED:

MAXIMUN GROUNDWATER IMPACT: 943700
GROUNDWATER STATUS: T

DRINKING WATER AFFECTED:

DRINKING WATER STATUS:

REMEDIAL ACTION: AT

DATE OF LAST CORR.: C(R/I5/F 7



100 Prningle Avenue, Suite 30,

Wainut Creek. CA 94596-3564 Woodward-Clyde Consultants

415-945-3000

March 19, 1987
90390A/0000

Mr. Ted Gerow

PubTic Health Engineer

Alameda County Division
of Environmental Health

473G 27th Street

QDakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Gerow:

Pursuant to our conversatlon several weeks ago regarding the sybsurfaee
- stigations currently underway at%t~e*"hrf?%"

akTand, I would like to confirm that-CR&"
FEQUIre a per1od1c wrltten progress report on the
investigation \The.;-" Q. _--mm estion are Tocated atzglzéq
“Telegraph Avenue) and Sk . As I recall, you di

reques we inform™yowr-e ax i dr-r¥mediation and provide a
periodic update once the recovery systems are in operation. Apparently,
Thrifty 0i1 Co. has already submitted to you copies of our proposed
recavery systems for each station. We would also Tike to inform you
that we are in the process of obtaining a water discharge permit at the
Telegraph Avenue station such that we can proceed with system
installation and site remediation. We will notify you once the permit
has been obtained and the system installed. If we do not hear from you
within ten working days, we will assume the above understanding is
correct.

2 S Ty

rrcagwserV1ce

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to cantact
me at 945-3000.

Sincerely,

s’ Lmnie

Martin Cramer

Project Scientist m-‘% ﬂ?iz
\ ~
MC/sst \-a Ef{@ﬁ“i\( ‘a\—gi}

COT/90390-L5 Ve o a4

oy L}
FEnEYT S
o ':-;‘v.‘uv{',‘.‘i'i- ety
g R T i
BXVITATE

Consultting Engineers. Geologists
and Environmental Screntists
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November 7, 1986 NOV 10 1986

QUA ny oG BDRED
Mr. Peter Jchnson

Senior Water Control Engineer

Regional Water Quality Control Board

1111 Jackson Street, Room 6000

Oakland, California 94607

Re: Thrifty 0il Co.
Station Nos. 39, 49, 52, 55, 62, 63 and 175

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This firm represents Thrifty 0il Co. in connection with
environmental matters involving the operation of retail gasoline
service stations.

By letter dated October 2, 1986, I advised Dale Bowyer that
Thrifty had recently completed a program of underground tank
testing and subsurface investigations with respect to several
service stations in the San Francisco Bay Region. I provided
Mr. Bowyer with copies of underground tank test reports and @WG
site assessment investigation reports prepared by Groundwater
Technology.

This morning I spoke to Daniel Tempelus with regard to the
Regional Water Quality Contreol Board's interest in supervising
further site assessments or remediation programs for facilities
determined to have levels of hydrocarbon contamination present
in the soil or groundwater. I advised Mr. Tempelus that Thrifty
has been working with the local agencies and is now prepared to
move forward with respect to these matters. Mr., Tempelus indi-
cated that Thrifty should continue working with the local agencies
and submit copies of relevant correspondence and reports to you.

Please be advised that Thrifty intends to follow the course
of action suggested by Mr. Tempelus. If further information is
required, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

Mark B. Gilmartin

MBG:k R .
ce: %eter D'Amico, Thrifty 0Oil Co.
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November 7, 1986

Ted Gerow

Public Health Engineer
Alameda County

Environmental Health Services
470 27th Street, Suite 324
Oakland, CA 94612

o
Re: 0il Co.
atfon Nos. 49, 52 and 63

Dear Mr. Gerow:

This letter confirms our telephone conference of yester-
day regarding the above-referenced service stations owned by
Thrifty 0il Co.

You indicated that Thrifty 0il Co. may perform site
assegsments at the above-referenced service stations as it deens
appropriate. I advised you that Thrifty intends to_ com
a site assessment for Station No. 49, located at(3400 San Pablo
Avenue, in the nearx future.

£2%7&a

Your assistance and cooperation with respeét to thlS
matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

7. ol Gt

Mark B. Gilmartin

MBG:kag

cc: Peter Johnson, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Peter D'Amico, Thrifty 0il Co.
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November 7, 1986 //

Ted Gerow

Public Health Engineer
Alameda County

Environmental Health Services
470 27th Street, Suite 324
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Thrifty 0il Co.
Station Nos. 49, 52 and 63

Dear Mr., Gerow:

This letter confirms our telephone cgnference of yester-
day regarding the above-referenced service stations owned by

Thrifty 0il Co.

You indicated that Thrij TE- axﬁégfform\gige
assessments at the above-refe dpeéé¥22£ ce stations ‘as it deecms
appropriate. I advised you/thdt Thrifty intends to commence
a site agssessment for Statipn No. 49, located at 3400 San Pablo
Avenue, in the near future.

Your assistance and cooperatid
matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Pood Gt

Mark B. Gilmartin
MBG:kag

cc: Peter Johnson, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Peter D'Amico, Thrifty 0il Co.
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ENvig
Mr. Ted Gerow Ag,{g%fgml- HEALTH

Public Health Engineer : TRATION
Alameda County /
Environmental Health i
470 27th Street,

Oakland, CA 9461

September 30, 1986

Thrifty 0Oil Co.
Station No. 49
3400 San Pablo

enue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gerow:

This letter serves to follow-up on the telephonic
unauthorized release report made by me on September 12, 1986
with regard to the above-referenced service station operated
by my client, Thrifty 0il Co.

Enclosed please find a copy of Accutite Tank Testing &
Maintenance Services' reports reflecting petro-tite tests per-— ’
formed on the underground tanks at the site on August 15, 1986
and August 21, 1986. You will note that all systems passed
the test on August 15 with the exception of the 12,000 gallon
premium unleaded tank. The premium unleaded underground tank
system was retested on August 21 and certified tight.

Enclosed please find a Site Assessment Investigation
Report prepared by Groundwater Technology dated August 18, 1986.
That report reflects that groundwater samples were taken from
three monitoring wells. Concentrations of 85.3, 93.7 and 2.1
parts per million total dissolved hydrocarbons were detected
in monitoring wells 1, 2 and 3, respectively. Appendix IV
reflects the results of five scil samples analyzed for hydro-
carbon presence. Two samples showed detectible hydrocarbons
of 67 ppm and 22 ppm.,
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Mr. Ted Gerow

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services
September 30, 1986

Page Two

Thrifty O0il Co. has not yet taken any remedial action with
respect to the hydrocarbon presence in the groundwater. I will
contact you in the near future to discuss this matter.

Very truly yours,

ot At

Mark B. Gilmartin

MBG:kg
Enclosures

cc: Peter D'Amico, Thrifty 0il Co.





